Q1. Do you have, or have you had, the coronavirus?

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

This work was carried out in

Gender
Total Male  Female
(a) (8) ©
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122
Weighted base 2254 1110 131
Yes, confirmed by a test 2 20 2
1% 2% —
¢
Yes, I'm sure | / they have, but not confirmed by a
test 91 53 39
% 5% 3%
V'm not sure, but | think so 195 £ 106
9% 8% 9%
V'm not sure, but | don't think so 383 191 190
17% 17% 17%
No 1480 712 759
66% 64% 67%
Don't know 77 a2 35
3% % 3%
Prefernottosay 6 4 1
Net: Yes/think so 308 161 145
14% 14% 13%
Net: No/Don't think so/Don’t know 1940 945 983
86% 85% 87%
/G W2/l M

16t024
(o)
352

33

25t034
(€)
a18

a13

DFGH

67
16%

Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

30(%) Small Base: 100(°)
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INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Age Social grade
351044 45t054 551075  AB a 3
(F) (@) (H) [0} o (K
388 432 664 675 819 203
386 a15 706 600 661 a82

3 2 . 14 H -

1% * * 2% 1% -
s

25 1 1 36 29 13

6% 3% 2% 6% 4% 3%

o [

3 39 3 63 a5 a7

9% 9% 5% 10% 7% 10%

H H )

66 67 114 % 112 100
17% 16% 16% 16% 17% 2%
L
29 73 510 368 aa7 307
64% 66% 72% 61% 68% 64%
DEFG |

7 2 36 21 2 13

2% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3%
& &

3 - 1 2 - 1
19% . N N . N
61 53 a5 113 79 60

16% 13% 6% 19% 12% 12%
H H s
32 362 660 485 581 420
83% 87% 93% 81% 88% 87%
3 DEFG ' '
with the of the i

DE
[C]
467

512

North
(M)
520

523

Midlands
(N)
569

569

South
(©)
498

495

8
17%

317
64%

16%
N

a15
8%

Region

London
®)
307

308

Wales
(@
109

107

Scotland

(R)
191

189

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
m w
1889 365
1881 373
19 3
1% 1%
81 10
4% 3%
170 25
9% 7%
319 6
17% 17%
1227 253
65% 68%
58 19
3% 5%
6 .
m 37
14% 10%

v
1604 336
85% 90%

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as

Married
)
1211

1231

121
10%

203
17%

Marital status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated
(w) )
764 279
m 302
s .
1% -
" 7
% 2%
51 2
% 8%
138 a1
19% 14%
466 214
65% 71%
2 15
3% %
3 1
93 30
13% 10%
626 7
87% %0%

1
v
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
4 8
* 2%
z
2 19
3% 4%
64 40
8% 9%
139 78
18% 17%
513 300
66% 65%
27 13
3% 3%
2 1
92 68
12% 15%
678 3%
88% 85%

(b)
553

561



Q1. Do any of the other members of your household have, or have they had, the coronavirus?

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

This work was carried out in

Gender
Total Male  Female
(a) (8) ©
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122
Weighted base 2254 1110 131
Yes, confirmed by a test 39 2 u
2% 3% 1%
¢
Yes, I'm sure | / they have, but not confirmed by a
test 80 40 39
% % 3%
V'm not sure, but | think so 151 7 78
7% 7% 7%
V'm not sure, but | don't think so 300 148 151
13% 13% 13%
No 1618 790 819
72% 71% 72%
Don't know 60 2 31
3% 2% 3%
Prefernottosay 6 4 1
Net: Yes/think so 71 142 128
12% 13% 1%
Net: No/Don't think so/Don’t know 1978 964 1002
88% 87% 89%
8/ W Y/2/ofb Minimum o

161024 25t034

(o)
352

33

) Small Base: 100(%)

30(%) Small Base: 100(°)

(€)
a18

a13
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Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Age Social grade
351044 45t054 551075  AB a 3
(F) (@) (H) [0} o (K
388 432 664 675 819 203
386 a15 706 600 661 a82
4 3 1 19 H 9
1% 1% * 3% 1% 2%
1 I
18 8 13 38 16 9
5% 2% 2% 6% 2% 2%
o s
29 2 27 a 39 36
8% 6% % 7% 6% 8%
H
8 29 77 8 88 72
13% 12% 11% 14% 13% 15%
279 312 560 397 497 301
72% 75% 79% 66% 75% 71%
oE oE oEF |
H 17 28 15 15 12
1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3%
& &
3 - 1 2 - 1
19% . N N . N
51 38 40 101 61 55
13% 9% 6% 17% 9% 1%
H s
332 377 665 497 600 a2
86% 91% 94% 83% 91% 88%
o oEF oEF ' '
with the of the i

DE
[C]
467

512

North
(M)
520

523

Midlands
(N)
569

569

South
(©)
498

495

Region

London
®)
307

308

16%
N

257

Wales
(@
109

107

Scotland

(R)
191

189

1%

168

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
m w
1889 365
1881 373
38 2
2% *
68 12
4% 3%
135 16
7% %
24 56
13% 15%
1345 274
71% 73%
a5 14
2% 4%
6 .
21 20
13% 8%

v
1634 344
87% 92%

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as

Married
)
1211

1231

Marital status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated
(w) )
764 279
m 302
13 2
2% 1%
30 5
% 2%
38 8
% 3%
% 2
13% 7%
X
528 253
73% 84%
v v
16 10
2% 3%
3 1
81 14
1% 5%
X
638 286
88% 95%
v

1
v
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
10 8
1% 2%
2 2%
3% 6%
v
a3 40
6% 9%
v v
113 72
15% 16%
v v
557 300
72% 65%
b
2 13
3% 3%
2 1
78 7
10% 16%
v vz
692 385
90% 8%

(b)
553

561
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Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q2C. To what extent, ifat all, do you think the coronavirus poses arisk to...? - Summary

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q2C. To what extent, if atall, do
you think the coronavirus poses a
risk to...?

People in
Yourself  People in other
personally the UK  countries

(A) (B) (€
Unweighted base 2254 2254 2254
Weighted base 2254 2254 2254
Avery highrisk (3) 310 563 662
14% 25% 29%
A AB
A fairly high risk (2) 857 1254 1199
38% 56% 53%
AC A
Not a very high risk (1) 866 368 269
38% 16% 12%
BC [
No risk at all (0) 159 28 18
7% 1% 1%
BC [
Don't know 62 41 106
3% 2% 5%
B AB
High risk 1168 1817 1860
52% 81% 83%
A AB
Low / No risk 1025 396 287
45% 18% 13%
BC c
Net Difference 143 1421 1573
6% 63% 70%
Mean 1.60 2.06 2.17
A AB

1ents of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Q2C. To what extent, ifat all, do you think the coronavirus poses arisk to...? - Yourself personally
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034
() (8) (© (0) (€)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 a18
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 33 a13
Avery highrisk (3) 310 167 43 2 57
14% 15% 13% 7% 14%
o
Afairy high risk (2) 857 415 437 102 135
38% 37% 39% 31% 3%
Nota very highrisk (1) 866 407 453 150 173
38% 7% 40% 5% 2%
o 1
Norisk atall (0) 159 92 67 53 ES)
7% 8% 6% 16% 9%
c EFGH o
Don'tknow 62 29 2 H 9
3% 3% 3% 1% 2%
Highrisk 1168 581 579 127 192
52% 52% 51% 38% 6%
o
Low/ Norisk 1025 500 520 203 1
5% 5% 6% 61% 51%
EFGH o
Net Difference 143 81 59 76 20
6% 7% 5% 23% 5%
Mean 1.60 1.61 1.60 130 1.52

This work was carried out in

Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

8/, /X Y/2/of Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Age Social grade
351044 45t054 551075  AB a 3
(F) (6) (H) [0} o (K
388 432 664 675 819 203
386 a15 706 600 661 a82
a4 63 122 79 % 69
11% 15% 17% 13% 14% 14%
o oF
131 178 312 m 29 192
3a% 3% 4% 37% 38% 40%
oEF oEF
168 152 23 27 256 177
3% 7% 2% 2% 39% 7%
1
3 14 19 39 a ESS
9% 3% 3% 7% 7% 7%
o
9 8 31 12 21 9
2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2%
o
175 240 a3 302 339 260
5% 58% 61% 50% 51% 54%
oEF oEF
202 166 22 286 301 1
52% 40% 3a% 8% 6% 4%
o
27 7 192 16 38 8
7% 18% 27% 3% 6% 10%
1.49 171 1.79 1.58 1.60 1.62
o oEF oEF
with the of the

DE
[C]
467

512

267

226
4%

a

North
(M)
520

523

66
13%

210
40%

Midlands
(N)
569

569

South
(©)
498

495

68
14%

Region

®)
307

308

a
13%

Wales
(@
109

107

Scotland

(R)
191

189

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
m )
1889 365
1881 373
257 53
14% 14%
716 142
38% 38%
707 159
38% 2%
146 13
8% %

v

55 7
3% 2%
973 195
52% 52%
853 172
5% 6%
119 23
6% 6%
1.59 164

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as

Married
V)
1211

1231

152
12%

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated
(w) )
764 279
m 302
78 8
1% 19%
v
232 123
3% 1%
w
322 104
45% 35%
v
66 9
9% 3%
X
3 8
3% 3%
310 181
43% 60%
w
388 13
54% 37%
v
78 69
1% 23%
1.46 179
v

1
v)
489

a62

80
17%

172

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
17 29
15% 11%
301 195
39% 2%
6 6
275 181
36% 39%
50 2
6% 5%
28 1
4% 2%
a18 24
54% 53%
b b
325 205
2% 5%
93 39
12% 9%
1.65 1.60
b b

(b)
553

561

65
12%



Q2C. To what extent, ifat all, do you think the coronavirus poses arisk to...? - People in the UK
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034
() (8) (© (0) (€)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 a18
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 33 a13
Avery highrisk (3) 563 270 290 83 129
25% 2% 26% 25% 31%
o
Afairy high risk (2) 1254 590 655 201 13
56% 53% 58% 60% 52%
5 €
Nota very highrisk (1) 368 220 147 37 62
16% 20% 13% 11% 15%
c
Norisk atall (0) 28 17 1 11 6
1% 2% 1% 3% 1%
FoH
Don'tknow a 13 27 2 3
2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
8
Highrisk 1817 860 946 284 302
81% 7% 8% 85% 83%
8 1
Low/ Norisk 3% 237 158 a8 68
18% 21% 14% 14% 16%
c
Net Difference 1421 624 788 236 274
63% 56% 70% 71% 66%
Mean 2.06 2.02 211 2,07 214

This work was carried out in

Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

8/, /X Y/2/of Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19

Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Age Social grade
351044 45t054 551075  AB a 3
(F) (6) (H) [0} o (K
388 432 664 675 819 203
386 a15 706 600 661 a82
% % 162 180 150 103
25% 2% 2% 30% 2% 2%
®
a1 25 385 314 381 286
55% 59% 54% 52% 58% 59%
€
69 66 133 9% 114 69
18% 16% 19% 16% 17% 14%
o o
4 2 6 H 7 8
1% . 1% 1% 1% 2%
6 9 21 H 9 14
1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3%
oE '
307 338 546 494 531 389
80% 82% 7% 82% 80% 81%
73 68 139 101 121 78
19% 16% 20% 17% 18% 16%
24 271 407 393 a10 311
61% 65% 58% 66% 62% 65%
2.05 2.06 2.03 212 2.03 2.04
)
with the of the

DE
[C]
467

512

306
60%

North
(M)
520

523

a19
80%

Midlands
(N)
569

569

as6
80%

South
(©)
498

495

397
80%

Region

®)
307

308

28
80%

Wales
(@
109

107

228
MNOPR

Scotland
(R)
191

189

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
m )
1889 365
1881 373
484 79
26% 2%
1020 234
54% 63%

T

317 51
17% 14%

27 1

1% .

2 8
2% 2%
1504 313
80% 8%
344 52
18% 14%
1160 261
62% 70%
2.06 207

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as

Married
V)
1211

1231

978

229
19%

749

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated
(w) )
764 279
m 302
176 76
24% 25%
417 170
58% 56%
105 a7
15% 15%
12 4
2% 1%
12 5
2% 2%
593 27
82% 82%
17 50
16% 7%
a5 196
6% 65%
207 208

1
v)
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
211 99
27% 2%
412 274
53% 60%
124 75
16% 16%
8 3
1% 1%
16 8
2% 2%
623 373
81% 81%
132 78
17% 17%
291 204
64% 64%
2.09 2.04

(b)
553

561



Q2C. To what extent, ifat all, do you think the coronavirus poses arisk to...? - Peoplein other countries

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034

() (8) (© (0)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 33
Avery highrisk (3) 662 337 32 97
29% 30% 28% 29%

Afairy high risk (2) 1199 553 639 179
53% 50% 56% 54%

5

Nota very highrisk (1) 269 165 103 40

12% 15% 9% 12%
c

Norisk atall (0) 18 1 6 7
1% 1% 1% 2%

o

Don'tknow 106 a 61 1
5% 4% 5% 3%

Highrisk 1860 890 960 276
83% 80% 85% 83%

8

Low/ Norisk 287 175 110 a7

13% 16% 10% 14%
c

Net Difference 1573 715 850 229
70% 64% 75% 69%
Mean 217 214 2.19 213

This work was carried out in
Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
8/, /X Y/2/of Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(€)
a18

a13

19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural
Northern

351044 45t054 551075  AB a 3 DE North  Midands ~ South  London  Wales  Scotland lreland  Urban  Rural
(F) (6) (H) [0} o (K [C] (M) N) (©) ®) (@ (R) () m )
388 432 664 675 819 203 a67 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365
386 a15 706 600 661 a82 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373
104 116 210 197 192 116 158 136 152 159 101 36 63 17 558 104
27% 28% 30% 3% 29% 2% 31% 26% 27% 2% 3% 3% 3% 27% 30% 28%

« ™ . .

208 233 364 303 355 m 269 293 314 250 155 55 9% 36 985 214
54% 56% 52% 50% 54% 56% 53% 56% 55% 50% 50% 52% 51% 57% 52% 57%
6 a5 89 7 8 52 57 7 57 59 a 16 16 9 230 39
12% 11% 13% 13% 13% 11% 11% 14% 10% 12% 13% 15% 8% 15% 12% 11%
3 1 3 3 3 H 6 2 8 1 3 - 3 - 18 -
1% . . 1% . 1% 1% . 1% . 1% - 2% - 1% -

o . o .
2 20 a 21 27 36 2 21 39 27 8 . 1 1 % 16
6% 5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 7% 5% 2% * 6% 1% 5% 4%
3 € u P a . a .

312 349 574 499 546 388 a27 429 a66 408 256 91 159 52 1543 318
81% 8% 81% 83% 83% 81% 83% 82% 82% 82% 83% 85% 8% 8% 82% 85%
50 a5 92 79 87 58 63 73 65 60 a5 16 19 9 28 ES)
13% 1% 13% 13% 13% 12% 12% 14% 1% 12% 15% 15% 10% 15% 13% 1%
263 304 a82 420 460 330 364 355 400 349 211 7 139 3 1295 279
68% 73% 68% 70% 70% 69% 71% 68% 70% 70% 69% 70% 74% 69% 69% 75%
214 218 217 2.20 216 212 218 212 215 221 218 219 222 212 216 218

with the of the i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as

Married
V)
1211

1231

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated
(w) )
764 279
m 302
198 87
27% 29%
391 164
54% 54%
87 29
12% 10%
10 1
1% .
35 20
% 7%
589 251
82% 83%
97 30
13% 10%
492 21
68% 73%
213 220

1
v)
489

a62

374

63
14%

311

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
21 124
31% 27%
404 261
52% 57%
8 58
11% 13%
3 1
39 15
5% 3%
645 385
8% 8%
88 60
1% 13%
557 325
72% 71%
2.20 214

(b)
553

561



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q7c. Please choose one option for the following questions, on ascale of 1 to 7. The coronavirus to mefs...
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural
Northern
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3 DE North  Midands ~ South  London  Wales  Scotland lreland  Urban  Rural
(a) (8) © (o) (€) (F) (6) (H) [0} o (K [C] (M) N) (©) ®) (@ (R) () m )
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373
15tressful (1) 349 141 205 49 64 60 62 14 88 100 72 89 73 86 7 8 19 33 16 303 6
15% 13% 18% 15% 16% 16% 15% 16% 15% 15% 15% 17% 14% 15% 15% 16% 17% 17% 26% 16% 12%
8 . MNo*
2 344 133 208 6 60 56 78 104 8 100 8 77 70 92 87 6 13 28 9 266 78
15% 12% 18% 14% 15% 15% 19% 15% 14% 15% 17% 15% 13% 16% 17% 15% 12% 15% 14% 14% 21%
5 . . T
3 528 27 277 88 107 8 99 149 149 157 103 119 136 136 103 6 3 a7 8 aa7 80
2% 2% 25% 26% 26% 2% 2% 21% 25% 2% 2% 2% 26% 2% 21% 21% 2% 25% 13% 2% 2%
s ops* .
4 a78 253 23 7 80 87 89 150 109 154 13 102 123 119 105 62 25 28 16 394 8
21% 23% 20% 21% 19% 23% 21% 21% 18% 23% 2% 20% 2% 21% 21% 20% 23% 15% 26% 21% 2%
| R . .
5 277 158 120 38 56 29 2 91 91 72 56 59 62 72 6 5 10 20 4 23 35
12% 14% 11% 11% 14% 13% 10% 13% 15% 11% 12% 11% 12% 13% 13% 15% 9% 11% 7% 13% 9%
¢ | . .
6 150 9 52 23 18 31 2 59 a7 a5 23 ESS 20 31 37 23 H 18 7 122 28
7% 8% 5% 7% % 8% 5% 8% 8% 7% 5% 7% 6% 5% 7% 7% % 9% 1% 6% 7%
c € € . .
7 Not stressful (7) 115 7 36 16 ES 15 ES 33 28 31 29 27 27 2 2 16 . 14 2 97 18
5% 7% 3% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% * 7% 3% 5% 5%
c a a a a . a .
Don'tknow 14 H 9 3 2 2 1 6 4 3 3 4 1 2 2 4 2 2 1 9 H
1% . 1% 1% 1% . . 1% 1% . 1% 1% . . . 1% 2% 1% 1% . 1%
Net: Stressful 693 275 413 9 124 116 139 218 173 200 154 166 143 178 161 9 2 61 25 569 124
31% 25% 37% 28% 30% 30% 3a% 31% 29% 30% 32% 32% 27% 31% 32% 31% 30% 32% 40% 30% 3%
5 . .
Net: Not stressful 265 173 89 39 3 6 a5 2 7 7 53 62 58 63 61 38 5 32 9 219 45
12% 16% 8% 12% 10% 12% 11% 13% 12% 11% 11% 12% 11% 11% 12% 12% 5% 17% 14% 12% 12%
c a a . a .
Mean 3.40 3.68 313 341 338 3.42 332 3.44 3.47 339 339 335 3.44 339 3.41 3.46 3.10 3.44 318 341 337
N B B
This work was carried out in with the i of the quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

8/, /X Y/2/of Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Married/

Living as

Married
V)
1211

1231

187
15%

188
15%

375

138
11%

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated
(w) )
764 279
m 302
100 63
14% 21%
v
108 48
15% 16%
185 51
26% 17%
X
155 63
2% 2%
80 38
1% 12%
51 18
% %
39 19
% 6%
s 3
1% 1%
208 11
29% 37%
w
% 37
12% 12%
348 33

1
v)
489

a62

63
14%

141

67
15%

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
122 69
16% 15%
118 72
15% 16%
188 105
2% 2%
169 102
2% 2%
77 6
10% 14%
52 2
7% 5%
2 20
5% 4%
4 3
. 1%
20 141
31% 31%
% a
12% 10%
337 338

(b)
553

561



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020

INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
(U] )
1889 365
1881 373
883 170
7% 5%
138 16
7% %
678 149
36% 40%
182 ES)
10% 10%
0.44 0.46

Q6B. Do you think increase or h of g, compared with or will it make no difference? - The level of inequality in the UK
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Social grade Region
Northern
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-] DE North  Midlands ~ South  Llondon ~ Wales  Scotland Ireland
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) @ (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63
Increase (1) 1052 520 528 157 226 177 187 305 342 327 177 207 229 243 231 163 50 110 27
47% 47% 47% 47% 55% 46% 45% 43% 57% 49% 37% 40% 44% 43% 47% 53% 47% 58% 43%
FGH I K MN . MNO .
Decrease (1) 154 84 67 42 33 27 24 28 50 34 31 39 34 36 4 21 8 9 5
% 8% 6% 12% 8% % 6% 4% 8% 5% 6% 8% % 6% 8% % % 5% 9%
FGH H H Il N N
Make no difference (0) 827 418 404 109 114 131 162 311 170 235 225 197 209 229 176 95 40 55 23
37% 38% 36% 33% 28% 34% 39% 44% 28% 36% 47% 39% 40% 40% 35% 31% 37% 29% 37%
3 OEF | u | R R . .
Don'tknow 21 88 132 26 40 51 4 62 38 65 48 69 51 61 48 29 9 16 7
10% 8% 12% 8% 10% 13% 10% 9% 6% 10% 10% 14% 10% 1% 10% 9% 8% 8% 1%
8 oH | | N N
Mean 0.44 0.43 0.46 0.38 0.52 0.45 0.44 0.43 0.52 0.49 0.34 0.38 0.41 0.41 0.43 0.51 0.43 0.58 0.39
o K K . MNO .
This work was carried out in with the i of the i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
B/ WX Y/2/ofb Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

30(%) Small Base: 100(°)

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

0.44

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
365 116
51% 38%

X
50 21
% %
227 136
31% 45%
w
79 29
1% 10%
0.49 0.35

X

[\]
489

a62

0.49
b

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
364 25
7% 9%
b
52 2
7% 7%
v v
280 156
36% 4%
75 a7
10% 10%
0.45 0.47

(b)
553

561

62
1%
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Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
(U] )
1889 365
1881 373
793 156
2% 2%
201 6
1% 12%
717 137
8% 7%
170 3
9% 9%
035 033

Q6B. Do you think increase or of g, compared with or will it make no difference? - How divided the UK is
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Social grade Region
Northern
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-] DE North  Midlands ~ South  Llondon ~ Wales  Scotland Ireland
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) @ (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63
Increase (1) 950 470 475 145 199 170 167 268 276 283 187 204 208 224 209 129 45 111 23
42% 2% 42% 44% 48% 44% 40% 38% 46% 43% 39% 40% 40% 39% 2% 2% 2% 59% 37%
eH K . MNOPQS .
Decrease (1) 247 129 114 58 54 38 40 57 74 56 49 68 50 62 59 36 15 17 7
1% 12% 10% 17% 13% 10% 10% 8% 12% 8% 10% 13% 10% 1% 12% 12% 14% 9% 1%
FGH H Il Il N N
Make no difference (0) 854 439 a1 104 131 135 170 315 218 251 206 178 215 224 185 113 a 49 27
38% 40% 36% 31% 32% 35% 9% 45% 36% 38% 43% 35% 4% 39% 37% 37% 38% 26% 43%
3 OEF L R R R R R R
Don'tknow 204 73 130 26 28 44 39 67 31 7 40 62 49 59 42 30 7 12 5
9% % 12% 8% % 1% 9% 9% 5% 1% 8% 12% 9% 10% 8% 10% 6% 6% 8%
8 e | | N N
Mean 0.34 0.33 0.36 0.28 0.38 0.39 0.34 0.33 0.36 0.38 0.31 0.30 0.33 0.32 0.33 0.33 0.30 0.53 0.28
. MNOPQS .
This work was carried out in with the i of the i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
B/ WX Y/2/ofb Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

30(%) Small Base: 100(°)

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
323 119
45% 39%

82 29
1% 10%
239 120
33% 40%
77 33
1% 1%
v
0.37 0.33

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
335 173
3% 38%
7 a5
10% 10%
301 19
39% 2%
b
59 52
8% 1%
036 031

(b)
553

561
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Q14b3. Which of theseis closest to your view...? - lockdown" measures that I've enjoyed
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3 DE North  Midlands
(a) (8) © (o) (€) (F) (@) (H) [0} o (K [C] (M) N)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 203 a67 520 569
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 a82 512 523 569
1 There are some aspects of the ‘lockdown’ measures
that I've enjoyed (1) 289 116 171 20 ESS 54 65 105 63 9% 64 66 68 67
13% 10% 15% 9% 8% 14% 16% 15% 10% 14% 13% 13% 13% 12%
5 oE oE oE |
2 383 178 203 52 67 66 79 119 97 115 93 78 7 109
17% 16% 18% 16% 16% 17% 19% 17% 16% 17% 19% 15% 14% 19%
3 420 a1 208 59 80 %0 7 116 112 140 75 9 98 108
19% 19% 18% 18% 19% 23% 18% 16% 19% 21% 16% 18% 19% 19%
H 3 ® ®
a 538 72 263 79 120 88 86 166 151 140 127 120 129 132
2% 2% 2% 2% 29% 2% 2% 2% 25% 2% 26% 2% 25% 2%
9
s 219 126 89 52 a3 27 40 58 75 54 a 50 53 50
10% 1% 8% 16% 10% 7% 10% 8% 12% 8% 8% 10% 10% 9%
< EFGH )
6 175 87 87 3 31 2% 28 57 57 53 2 33 a 3
8% 8% 8% 10% 7% 7% 7% 8% 10% 8% 7% 6% 8% 8%
7 There are no aspects of the ‘lockdown’ measures
that 've enjoyed (7) 175 93 82 18 26 2 36 72 36 6 a 50 3 a
8% 8% 7% 5% 6% 6% 9% 10% 6% 7% 9% 10% 8% 8%
oEF '
Don'tknow 55 29 2 11 12 12 7 13 10 18 H 2 12 17
2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% % 2% 3%
3
Net: There are aspects of lockdown | enjoyed 671 204 374 8 102 120 s 224 159 210 157 s 144 175
30% 26% 3% 2% 25% 31% 35% 2% 27% 32% 3% 28% 28% 31%
5 oE oE |
Net: There are no aspects of lockdown | enjoyed 351 180 169 52 56 50 63 129 93 9% 77 83 87 87
16% 16% 15% 16% 14% 13% 15% 18% 15% 15% 16% 16% 17% 15%
£
Mean 357 3.69 3.44 376 3.66 338 3.44 359 367 3.44 355 362 364 353
c 6 F )
This work was carried out in with the i of the
Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

8/, /X Y/2/of Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

South
(©)
498

495

15%

83
17%

Region

London
®)
307

308

Wales
(@
109

107

Scotland
(R)
191

189

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

3.98

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
m w
1889 365
1881 373
27 51
13% 14%
300 83
16% 2%

T
350 70
19% 19%
460 78
2% 2%
193 2
10% 7%
146 29
8% 8%
154 2
8% 6%
a 14
2% %
537 134
29% 36%
T
300 51
16% 14%
361 333

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as

Married
)
1211

1231

175
14%

216
18%

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated
(w) )
764 279
m 302
68 46
9% 15%
w
14 52
16% 17%
130 50
18% 7%
179 73
25% 24%
81 2
1% 9%
65 17
9% 6%
55 30
8% 10%
30 5
a% 2%
v
182 %8
25% 33%
w
120 46
17% 15%
373 3m

1
v
489

a62

130

81
18%

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
108 a8
14% 1%
124 2
16% 20%
165 86
21% 19%
v
178 99
2% 2%
61 56
8% 12%
z
53 38
7% 8%
7 28
9% 6%
b
12 12
2% 3%
2 140
30% 30%
123 67
16% 14%
353 356

(b)
553

561



Home

19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q9B. Looking at these effects from the coronavirus crisis, please could you rank them in order of how serious a problem you think each is for the country, where 1 is the most serious, and 5 is the least serious? - Summary

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q9B. Looking at these effects from the coronavirus crisis, please could
you rank them in order of how serious a problem you think each is for
the country, where 1 is the most serious, and 5 is the least serious?

Increased
deaths
due to
fewer
healthcare
resources
Increased to identify
deaths as and treat
adirect The effect medical
resultof Increased The effect on conditions
catching mental on the children other than
coronavir  health economy andtheir coronavir Don’t
us issues and jobs education us know
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F)
Unweighted base 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254
Weighted base 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254
1 1006 170 483 138 368 89
45% 8% 21% 6% 16% 4%
BCDEF F BDEF F BDF
2 417 307 391 239 810 -
19% 14% 17% 11% 36% -
BDF DF BDF F ABCDF
3 254 578 573 328 431 -
11% 26% 25% 15% 19% -
F ADEF ADEF AF ADF
4 249 581 399 590 346 -
11% 26% 18% 26% 15% -
F ACEF AF ACEF AF
5 239 529 318 870 209 -
11% 23% 14% 39% 9% -
F ACEF AEF ABCEF F
Don’t know 89 89 89 89 89 2165
4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 96%

ABCDE

th the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

11
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Q9B. Looking at these effects from the coronavirus crisis, please could you rank them in order of how serious a problem you think each is for the country, where 1 is the most serious, and 5 is the least serious? - Increased deaths as a direct result of catching coronavirus

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

This work was carried out in

16t024
©)
352

33

146
8%

25t034
(€)
418

a13

167
40%

67
16%

Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Gender
Total Male  Female
A ®) ©
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131
1 1006 an 528
5% 2% 7%
2 417 19 219
19% 18% 19%
3 254 129 125
11% 12% 11%
4 29 143 103
1% 13% 9%
c
5 239 119 119
11% 11% 11%
Don'tknow 89 52 37
% 5% 3%
6/ WX Y/2/ofs Bos

) Small Base: 100(%)

Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural Marital Status.
Married/ Widowed/
Northern Living as. Divorced/
351044 45t054 551075  AB a 3 DE North  Midands ~ South  london  Wales Scotlnd lreland  Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated

(F) @ (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) (U] ) ) (w) x)
388 432 664 675 819 203 a67 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365 1211 764 279
386 a15 706 600 661 a82 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373 1231 722 302
153 25 315 270 305 198 24 257 229 218 137 50 83 31 836 170 543 331 132
40% 54% 5% 5% 6% 2% 6% 9% 40% 4% 5% 7% 8% 50% 8% 6% 8% 6% 8%

DEFH N . .

61 7 144 109 120 100 88 %0 115 98 51 21 ESS 8 343 7 228 138 51
16% 18% 20% 18% 18% 21% 17% 17% 20% 20% 16% 20% 18% 14% 18% 20% 18% 19% 17%

2 2 83 68 77 58 51 56 7 51 a 1 18 3 213 a 135 77 2
11% 10% 12% 11% 12% 12% 10% 11% 12% 10% 14% 10% 10% 4% 11% 11% 11% 11% 14%

52 37 59 70 72 55 51 57 75 a8 20 9 14 15 216 2 s 73 20
13% 9% 8% 12% 1% 1% 10% 1% 13% 10% 10% 8% 7% 2% 12% 9% 12% 10% 10%

H . MNOPOR"

63 25 70 65 68 8 58 2 61 68 2 10 2 3 201 38 131 7 3
16% 6% 10% 11% 10% 10% 11% 8% 11% 14% 10% 9% 13% 5% 11% 10% 11% 10% 11%
oaH 9 M . .

16 12 ESS 17 19 23 20 21 18 13 15 6 15 2 7 18 a8 29 13
% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 6% % 3% 3% 5% 6% 8% 3% % 5% % % %

u . MNo .
with the of the i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

[\]
489

a62

202
8%

87
19%

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
358 198
6% 3%
138 100
18% 2%
% 3
12% 9%
7 a9
10% 1%
79 51
10% 11%
27 19
% %

(b)
553

561

28
8%

17%

63
11%

13%

62
11%
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you rank them in order of how serious a problem you think each is for the country, where 1 is the most serious, and 5 is the least serious? - Increased mental health issues

Q9B. Lookingat 3
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural Marital Status. Household size
Married/ Widowed/
Northern Living as. Divorced/

Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3 DE North  Midands ~ South  London  Wales Scotland Ireland  Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated 1 2 3
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) @ (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) (U] ) ) (w) x) [\] @ (a)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365 1211 764 279 489 755 as7
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373 1231 722 302 a62 772 460
1 170 79 89 2 a4 35 23 35 51 3 38 38 33 a7 37 29 7 15 3 151 19 87 57 2% 25 53 35
8% 7% 8% 9% 11% 9% 6% 5% 9% 6% 8% 7% 6% 8% 7% 9% 6% 8% 4% 8% 5% 7% 8% 8% 5% 7% 8%

o o 1 . .
2 307 161 143 52 68 80 50 57 91 9% a7 7 7 88 73 3 9 20 12 268 39 160 107 40 72 88 59
14% 14% 13% 16% 16% 21% 12% 8% 15% 14% 10% 14% 14% 15% 15% 1% 9% 1% 20% 14% 1% 13% 15% 13% 16% 1% 13%

H H o H K . . z

3 578 25 331 87 121 87 101 183 158 153 123 144 125 149 122 79 28 54 19 a76 102 314 192 72 116 218 115
26% 2% 29% 26% 29% 2% 2% 26% 26% 2% 25% 28% 2% 26% 25% 26% 27% 29% 30% 25% 27% 25% 27% 2% 25% 28% 25%

5 B . .
4 581 282 297 79 89 98 120 19 138 193 133 117 147 141 135 79 28 40 11 a77 104 318 189 75 115 215 129
26% 25% 26% 2% 2% 25% 29% 28% 23% 29% 28% 23% 28% 25% 27% 26% 26% 21% 17% 25% 28% 26% 26% 25% 25% 28% 28%

€ € " . . 6 6
5 529 201 233 73 7 7 110 200 144 157 118 109 126 126 116 72 28 a 16 438 % 304 148 7 114 171 102
2% 26% 2% 2% 18% 18% 27% 28% 2% 2% 25% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 26% 2% 26% 2% 2% 25% 2% 25% 25% 2% 2%
c & oEF . . w

Don'tknow 89 52 37 11 16 16 12 ESS 17 19 23 20 21 18 13 15 6 15 2 7 18 a8 29 13 2 27 19
% 5% 3% 3% % % 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 6% % 3% 3% 5% 6% 8% 3% % 5% % % % % % %

u . MNo .

This work was carried out in with the of the i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
4, Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
6/ WX Y/2/ofs Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(b)
553

561
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Q9B. Looking at these effects from the coronavirus crisis, please could you rank them in order of how serious a problem you think each is for the country, where 1 is the most serious, and 5 is the least serious? - The effect on the economy and jobs
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural Marital Status. Household size
Married/ Widowed/
Northern Living as. Divorced/
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3 DE North  Midands ~ South  London  Wales Scotland Ireland  Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated 1 2 3
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) @ (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) (U] ) ) (w) x) [\] @ (a)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365 1211 764 279 489 755 as7
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373 1231 722 302 a62 772 460
1 483 256 25 6 88 106 8 160 135 165 101 83 100 138 120 60 20 2 13 398 8 72 136 7 114 163 108
2% 2% 20% 14% 2% 27% 20% 2% 2% 25% 2% 16% 19% 2% 2% 19% 18% 17% 20% 2% 2% 2% 19% 25% 25% 2% 2%
o 3 o o L L . . b b

2 391 19 199 62 70 54 61 s 108 124 87 72 80 9 97 56 25 29 11 325 67 218 122 51 80 147 70
17% 17% 18% 19% 17% 14% 15% 20% 18% 19% 18% 14% 15% 16% 20% 18% 23% 16% 18% 17% 18% 18% 17% 17% 17% 19% 15%

6 L . B
3 573 285 284 79 % % 123 181 157 169 135 13 156 122 111 8 20 2 18 a76 97 314 19 63 111 195 125
25% 26% 25% 2% 2% 2% 30% 26% 26% 26% 28% 2% 30% 25% 2% 27% 19% 2% 29% 25% 26% 26% 27% 21% 2% 25% 27%

o . .
4 399 157 239 7 77 58 8 107 91 99 8 124 87 102 91 a3 17 a3 16 343 56 217 133 a9 80 134 69
18% 14% 21% 21% 19% 15% 21% 15% 15% 15% 18% 2% 17% 18% 18% 14% 16% 23% 25% 18% 15% 18% 18% 16% 17% 17% 15%

5 FH H K . ° P
5 318 170 147 6 66 58 51 78 91 8 51 % 79 77 6 50 19 2% 3 267 51 161 106 51 56 106 68
14% 15% 13% 19% 16% 15% 12% 11% 15% 13% 11% 18% 15% 14% 13% 16% 18% 14% 5% 14% 14% 13% 15% 17% 12% 14% 15%

o 1 ® s s s .
Don'tknow 89 52 37 11 16 16 12 ESS 17 19 23 20 21 18 13 15 6 15 2 7 18 a8 29 13 2 27 19
% 5% 3% 3% % % 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 6% % 3% 3% 5% 6% 8% 3% % 5% % % % % % %

u . MNo .

This work was carried out in with the of the i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
4, Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
6/ WX Y/2/ofs Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(b)
553

561



Q9B. Lookingat
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
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you rank them in order of how serious a problem you think each is for the country, where 1 is the most serious, and 5 is the least serious? - The effect on children and their education

This work was carried out in

16t024
©)
352

33

25t034
(€)
418

a13

Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Gender
Total Male  Female

A ®) ©
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131
1 138 83 53
6% 7% 5%

c

2 239 126 112
1% 1% 10%

3 328 181 147
15% 16% 13%

c

4 590 300 286
26% 27% 25%

5 870 368 496
39% 3% 8%

8

Don'tknow 89 52 37
% 5% 3%

6/ WX Y/2/ofs Bos

) Small Base: 100(%)

Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural Marital Status.
Married/ Widowed/
Northern Living as. Divorced/
351044 45t054 551075  AB a 3 DE North  Midands ~ South  london  Wales Scotlnd lreland  Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated
(F) @ (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) (U] ) ) (w) x)
388 432 664 675 819 203 a67 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365 1211 764 279
386 a15 706 600 661 a82 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373 1231 722 302
2% 1 30 2 36 33 37 33 2 28 14 6 10 H 123 15 81 a7 9
7% 3% 4% 5% 5% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 5% 5% 5% 8% 7% 4% 7% 7% 3%
9 . . X X
o) 37 72 61 70 55 53 50 65 55 2 14 19 4 208 31 129 66 a3
1% 9% 10% 10% 1% 1% 10% 10% 1% 1% 10% 13% 10% 7% 1% 8% 10% 9% 14%
. B w
77 69 87 % 93 56 89 81 69 83 39 2 21 12 268 60 206 77 6
20% 17% 12% 15% 14% 12% 17% 15% 12% 17% 13% 2% 11% 19% 14% 16% 17% 11% 15%
e 3 3 N PR . w
88 98 a1 178 173 115 123 133 s 131 89 2 54 11 ag4 105 311 195 8
23% 2% 30% 30% 26% 2% 2% 26% 26% 26% 29% 2% 29% 17% 26% 28% 25% 27% 28%
6 L . B
137 188 271 22 269 200 179 205 230 186 120 31 70 29 726 144 as6 307 107
35% 5% 8% 7% 2% 2% 35% 39% 40% 8% 39% 29% 7% 7% 39% 39% 7% 3% 35%
= a . a v
16 12 ESS 17 19 23 20 21 18 13 15 6 15 2 7 18 a8 29 13
% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 6% % 3% 3% 5% 6% 8% 3% % 5% % % %
u . MNo .
with the of the i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
45 28
6% 6%
60 46
8% 10%
103 69
13% 15%
199 122
26% 7%
336 175
4% 38%
3 3
27 19
% %

(b)
553

561
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Q9B. Looking at these effects from the coronavirus crisis, please could you rank them in order of how serious a problem you think each is for the country, where 1 is the most serious, and 5 is the least serious? - Increased deaths due to fewer healthcare resources to identify and treat medical conditions other than coronavirus

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural Marital Status. Household size
Married/ Widowed/
Northern Living as. Divorced/

Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3 DE North  Midands ~ South  London  Wales Scotland Ireland  Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated 1 2 3
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) @ (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) (U] ) ) (w) x) [\] @ (a)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365 1211 764 279 489 755 as7
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373 1231 722 302 a62 772 460
1 368 168 199 6 63 50 61 130 9% 93 88 91 78 % 79 53 19 33 10 302 66 199 121 8 79 124 72
16% 15% 18% 19% 15% 13% 15% 18% 16% 14% 18% 18% 15% 17% 16% 17% 17% 18% 15% 16% 18% 16% 17% 16% 17% 16% 16%

B B . .
2 810 385 420 106 139 132 181 253 13 21 171 195 a1 191 160 121 31 7 25 666 s aag 259 103 150 312 166
36% 35% 37% 32% 3a% 3a% 4% 36% 36% 35% 35% 38% 40% 3a% 32% 39% 29% 37% 39% 35% 39% 36% 36% 3a% 32% 40% 36%

DEFH noa . . 13
3 231 218 207 72 8 70 70 138 109 150 87 8 8 120 116 a7 17 38 9 377 55 214 151 66 107 135 87
19% 20% 18% 21% 20% 18% 17% 20% 18% 2% 18% 17% 16% 21% 2% 15% 16% 20% 15% 20% 15% 17% 21% 2% 2% 17% 19%
w we . . u z

4 346 176 169 a7 63 75 63 98 105 104 7 66 77 87 78 52 21 2 8 288 58 192 103 51 70 121 7
15% 16% 15% 14% 15% 20% 15% 14% 17% 16% 15% 13% 15% 15% 16% 17% 20% 12% 13% 15% 16% 16% 14% 17% 15% 16% 15%

W L . .
5 209 111 99 35 51 2 29 52 60 63 2 a5 51 57 50 20 13 10 9 177 2 130 58 21 36 53 a
9% 10% 9% 10% 12% 11% 7% 7% 10% 9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 10% 6% 12% 5% 14% 9% 9% 11% 8% 7% 8% 7% 10%

o . 3
Don'tknow 89 52 37 11 16 16 12 ESS 17 19 23 20 21 18 13 15 6 15 2 7 18 a8 29 13 2 27 19
% 5% 3% 3% % % 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 6% % 3% 3% 5% 6% 8% 3% % 5% % % % % % %

u . MNo .

This work was carried out in with the of the i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
4, Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
6/ WX Y/2/ofs Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(b)
553

561



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q208. Ifamobile phone app is released by the Government to trace potential contacts you may have with people who have been diagnosed with coronavirus, how confident, if at all, would you feel about...? - Your ability to download the app
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural
Northern

Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3 DE North  Midands ~ South  London  Wales  Scotland lreland  Urban  Rural
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) @ (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) (U] )
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373
Very confident (3) 978 531 481 152 213 195 189 229 304 305 189 180 214 24 236 135 8 7 25 821 156
3% 8% 39% 6% 52% 50% 5% 2% 51% 6% 39% 35% 2% 3% 8% 8% 5% 40% 39% 8% 2%

c 1 1 1 1 [ L M . .
Fairly confident (2) 708 323 380 114 124 113 130 224 179 200 162 164 167 178 136 107 38 56 21 587 17
31% 29% 3a% 3a% 30% 29% 31% 32% 30% 30% 3a% 32% 32% 31% 28% 35% 35% 30% 3a% 31% 31%

N . .
Not very confident (1) 214 88 124 36 31 31 35 82 52 61 46 54 55 59 40 29 4 21 7 187 27
10% 8% 11% 11% 7% 8% 8% 12% 9% 9% 10% 11% 10% 10% 8% 9% 4% 11% 11% 10% 7%

N € . .
Notatall confident (0) 160 72 86 17 20 2 2% 73 34 36 39 51 31 37 o) 18 7 19 H 128 2
7% 6% 8% 5% 5% 6% 6% 10% 6% 6% 8% 10% 6% 7% 8% 6% 7% 10% 8% 7% 9%

DEFG u . B
I don't have a mobile phone 92 49 42 2 13 6 1 59 20 ES 28 19 2 25 2 10 6 6 - 7 16
4% 4% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 8% 3% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% - 4% 4%

o DEFG . .
Don'tknow 106 a7 59 13 12 17 25 39 10 3 18 a5 31 2 19 11 3 10 H 81 25
5% % 5% % 3% % 6% 6% 2% 5% % 9% 6% 5% % 3% 3% 6% 8% % 7%

€ | K . .
Net T28: Confident 1682 854 820 266 337 308 319 453 ag3 504 351 343 382 a22 73 21 86 132 6 1409 73
75% 7% 73% 80% 82% 80% 77% 64% 81% 76% 73% 67% 73% 74% 75% 78% 81% 70% 73% 75% 73%

c H H H H K L . .
Net B28: Not confident 374 160 210 53 51 55 61 155 87 9% 8 105 86 % 81 a7 12 40 12 315 59
17% 14% 19% 16% 12% 14% 15% 2% 14% 15% 18% 2% 16% 17% 16% 15% 11% 2% 19% 17% 16%

8 oEFG u . a .
Net Diff. 1308 694 610 213 286 253 258 297 397 407 266 238 296 326 201 195 75 92 3 1093 214
58% 63% 54% 64% 69% 66% 62% 2% 66% 62% 55% a7% 57% 57% 59% 63% 70% 29% 53% 58% 57%
Mean 222 230 214 2.26 237 232 227 2.00 232 228 215 2.05 221 221 225 224 230 2.09 213 222 2.20

< " W W " [ L . .

This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
8/ WX Y/2/ofs Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
4, Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

119

908

213
17%

696

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
328 115
5% 8%

X
235 9%
32% 32%
60 35
8% 12%
a7 2
6% 7%
14 16
2% 5%
w
39 19
5% 6%
563 a1
78% 70%
X
106 55
15% 18%
as6 156
63% 52%
2.26 215

[\]
489

a62

202
8%

337

8
18%

252

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
325 194
2% 2%
235 149
30% 32%
7 6
10% 10%
53 2
7% 7%
8 16
6% 4%
b
37 2
5% 5%
559 343
72% 75%
128 78
17% 17%
431 265
56% 58%
221 2.20

(b)
553

561



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q208. Ifamobile phone app is released by the Government to trace potential contacts you may have with people who have been diagnosed with coronavirus, how confident, ifat all, would you feel about...? - Your ability to operate the app
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
(U] )
1889 365
1881 373
697 136
7% 36%
669 127
36% 3a%
213 31
11% 8%
127 29
7% 8%
77 18
4% 5%
98 3
5% 9%

T

1365 263
73% 70%
340 60

18% 16%
1025 203
54% 54%
213 215

Gender Age Socialgrade Region
Total Male Female 161024 25to34 35tod44 45t054 55t075 AB c Q DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland
® (®) © © ® [G] © (C] U o ®) ) ™) ™) © ® @ ®)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189
Very confident (3) 833 439 387 128 180 176 164 185 251 261 168 153 189 201 200 119 40 63
37% 40% 34% 38% 44% 46% 39% 26% 42% 40% 35% 30% 36% 35% 40% 38% 38% 33%
¢ i i i i . . .
Fairly confident (2) 795 387 406 131 153 123 147 242 218 233 167 177 185 201 161 112 44 70
35% 35% 36% 39% 37% 32% 35% 34% 36% 35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 32% 36% 41% 37%
Not very confident (1) 244 111 133 35 43 39 32 95 59 73 50 62 43 68 61 34 8 19
1% 10% 12% 1% 10% 10% 8% 13% 10% 1% 10% 12% 8% 12% 12% 1% 8% 10%
o .
Not at all confident (0) 156 76 77 20 12 21 34 69 35 32 40 48 33 37 37 20 4 18
7% 7% 7% 6% 3% 5% 8% 10% 6% 5% 8% 9% 6% 6% 8% 7% 3% 9%
€ [ s u .
I don’t have a mobile phone 95 48 46 9 9 5 8 64 21 23 28 23 24 25 19 14 4 8
4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 9% 4% 3% 6% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4%
oefG .
Don't know 131 49 81 1 16 22 31 52 15 38 29 49 48 37 17 10 7 12
6% 4% 7% 3% 4% 6% 7% 7% 2% 6% 6% 10% 9% 6% 3% 3% 6% 6%
s o o ! ! u or o .
Net T28: Confident 1628 826 794 259 334 299 310 427 469 495 335 330 374 403 361 230 84 133
72% 74% 70% 77% 81% 77% 75% 60% 78% 75% 69% 64% 72% 71% 73% 75% 78% 70%
c H H H H 0 v .
Net B2B: Not confident 400 187 210 55 55 60 66 164 94 105 91 110 76 105 98 54 12 36
18% 17% 19% 17% 13% 16% 16% 23% 16% 16% 19% 21% 15% 18% 20% 18% 1% 19%
oefG u w .
Net Diff. 1228 639 584 203 279 239 244 263 375 389 244 220 298 298 262 176 72 97
54% 58% 52% 61% 68% 62% 59% 37% 63% 59% 51% 43% 57% 52% 53% 57% 67% 51%
Mean 2.14 217 2.10 217 2.29 2.27 217 192 222 221 2.09 1.99 218 212 2.14 215 2.25 2.05
W W W W . . s
This work was carried out in with the requi of the i ional quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
\B/C, WX Y/2/ofb Bas (**) Small Base: 100(*)
A Sose:30(+%) small Bose: 100)

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
284 %
39% 30%

X
275 107
38% 36%
57 35
8% 12%
ESS 29
5% 9%
w
19 17
3% 6%
w
52 23
7% 8%
v
559 197
7% 65%
vx
2 6
13% 2%
w
467 133
65% 4%
224 1.99

[\]
489

a62

327

8
18%

21

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
274 185
35% 40%
266 135
35% 29%
% 51
12% 11%
a9 36
6% 8%
a5 19
6% 4%
b b
a7 3
6% 7%
6
540 320
70% 70%
139 87
18% 19%
401 233
52% 51%
213 215

(b)
553

561



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q208. Ifamobile phone app is released by the Government to trace potential contacts you may have with people who have been diagnosed with coronavirus, how confident, if at all, would you feel about...? - The government’s protection of your and other peoples’ data
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural
Northern
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3 DE North  Midands ~ South  London  Wales  Scotland lreland  Urban  Rural
(a) (8) © (o) (€) (F) (@) (H) [0} o (K [C] (M) N) (©) ®) (@ (R) (s) m w
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373
Very confident (3) 215 133 81 36 61 39 28 51 68 67 43 36 58 8 66 29 4 7 2 187 28
10% 12% 7% 11% 15% 10% 7% 7% 11% 10% 9% 7% 11% 8% 13% 9% 4% 4% 4% 10% 8%
c o L o NoR R . .
Fairly confident (2) 670 321 349 122 122 9% 126 205 182 195 151 142 148 178 155 89 3 a9 17 555 115
30% 29% 31% 36% 30% 25% 30% 29% 30% 29% 31% 28% 28% 31% 31% 29% 31% 26% 28% 30% 31%
FH . .
Not very confident (1) 663 322 335 107 120 121 124 192 180 197 146 139 137 180 131 99 33 59 2 558 105
29% 29% 30% 2% 29% 31% 30% 27% 30% 30% 30% 27% 26% 2% 26% 2% 31% 31% 38% 30% 28%
Notatall confident (0) 520 263 253 53 %0 102 1 164 140 144 % 139 119 117 11 69 31 61 12 425 9%
23% 2% 2% 16% 2% 26% 27% 23% 23% 2% 20% 27% 23% 21% 2% 2% 29% 32% 19% 23% 25%
o o o ® . MNoP .
I don't have a mobile phone 58 ES 33 - 6 4 7 42 10 13 ES 1 16 18 13 4 3 4 - 29 9
3% 2% 3% - 1% 1% 2% 6% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% - 3% 2%
o o DEFG u . .
Don'tknow 127 6 80 16 14 25 2 52 19 a 2 a a 28 18 19 2 8 7 105 2
6% % 7% 5% 3% 6% 5% 7% 3% 7% % 9% 8% 5% % 6% 2% % 12% 6% 6%
5 € I i noa . oa*
Net T28: Confident 886 453 430 158 183 135 154 256 250 262 195 178 206 226 m 118 38 56 20 72 143
39% 21% 38% a7% 4% 35% 37% 36% 2% 40% 40% 35% 39% 40% 5% 38% 35% 30% 32% 39% 38%
FoH FH L ® ® R B B
Net B28: Not confident 1183 586 587 160 210 23 24 356 321 302 23 278 256 207 22 168 6 120 36 984 199
52% 53% 52% 8% 51% 58% 56% 50% 53% 52% 50% 54% 9% 52% 9% 54% 60% 64% 57% 52% 53%
o o . MNo .
Net Diff. 298 132 157 2 27 88 -80 -100 70 79 48 -100 50 71 20 50 27 64 -16 201 56
13% 12% -14% 1% 7% 23% -19% -14% 12% 12% -10% -19% 9% 12% 4% -16% 25% -34% 25% 13% -15%
Mean 128 131 1.25 144 1.39 1.20 118 123 131 131 132 117 131 1.30 138 127 110 1.01 118 1.29 122
FaH FGH L L R R o R . .
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
8/, /X Y/2/of Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Married/

Living as

Married
)
1211

1231

134
11%

133
X

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated
(w) )
764 279
m 302

61 20

8% 7%
215 79
30% 26%
220 101
31% 33%
178 7
25% 2%

8 10

1% 3%

w

40 20

% %
276 9
38% 33%
398 173
5% 57%

v v
123 74
A% 2%
124 117

1
v
489

a62

-26%

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
59 61
8% 13%
v
27 129
29% 28%
210 133
27% 29%
19 102
25% 2%
6
31 13
4% 3%
b b
a9 2
6% 5%
286 190
37% 21%
v
405 235
53% 51%
119 45
-15% -10%
122 135
v

(b)
553

561

102
18%

1.40



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19

Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q208. Ifamobile phone app is released by the Government to trace potential contacts you may have with people who have been diagnosed with coronavirus, how confident, if at all, would you feel about...? - The ability of such an app to limit the spread of coronavirus

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very confident (3)

Fairly confident (2)

Not very confident (1)

Not atall confident (0)

I don't have a mobile phone

Don'tknow

Net T28: Confident

Net B28: Not confident

Net Diff.

Mean

This work was carried out in

8/

Gender
Total Male  Female
() (8) (©
2254 1119 122
2254 1110 1131
233 143 %
10% 13% 8%
c
714 365 s
32% 3% 30%
696 320 373
31% 29% 3%
339 162 172
15% 15% 15%
66 36 30
3% 3% 3%
205 8 121
9% 8% 1%
5
947 508 435
2% 6% 38%
c
1035 482 545
6% 3% 8%
8
88 25 -110
4% 2% -10%
142 1.49 136
c
WX Y/2/ofb Mi

16t024
(o)
352

33

1.55

25t034
(€)
a18

a13

1.58

Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

30(%) Sl Base: 100(°)

Age Social grade
351044 45t054 551075  AB a 3
(F) (@) (H) [0} o (K
388 432 664 675 819 203
386 a15 706 600 661 a82
2 29 a7 7 54 59
11% 7% 7% 12% 8% 12%
1 )
11 122 13 217 207 150
29% 29% 30% 36% 31% 31%
L
112 153 224 185 230 125
29% 7% 2% 31% 35% 26%
oEF 3
7 65 9% 8 89 75
20% 16% 13% 14% 14% 16%
oH
H H 3 16 18 19
1% 1% 6% 3% 3% 4%
DEFG
40 a 8 25 62 53
10% 10% 12% % 9% 1%
€ € oE | |
154 151 260 201 261 209
40% 36% 37% 29% 40% 3%
n
187 218 319 268 319 201
8% 53% 5% 5% 8% 2%
o DEH
3 66 59 23 58 8
9% -16% 8% % 9% 2%
135 131 137 1.50 1.39 147
L
with the i of the i

DE
[C]
467

512

65
13%

North
(M)
520

523

Midlands
(N)
569

569

151

South
(©)
498

495

146
R

Region

®)
307

308

148
R

Wales
(@
109

107

Scotland
(R)
191

189

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
m w
1889 365
1881 373
201 2
11% 9%
600 114
32% 31%
580 116
31% 31%
275 64
15% 17%
55 1
3% 3%
169 36
9% 10%
801 146
3% 39%
855 180
5% 8%
54 34
3% 9%
144 135

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as

Married
)
1211

1231

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated
(w) )
764 279
m 302
76 18
1% 6%
X
227 %2
31% 31%
23 101
31% 33%
121 a2
7% 14%
10 12
1% %
w
65 37
9% 2%
303 110
2% 37%
343 143
48% 47%
-0 32
6% 1%
1.40 134

1
v
489

a62

a5
10%

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
7 53
10% 12%
228 150
30% 3%
250 148
2% 2%
b b
119 56
15% 12%
3 1
4% 2%
b
65 o)
8% 9%
303 208
39% 4%
369 204
8% 8%
b
66 N
9% .
1.39 1.49
v

(b)
553

561

65
12%

148
v



Q21B. Ifamobile phone tracing app alerted you that someone you had been in contact with in the past two days had developed

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK - Sample A

Gender
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034

A ®) © ©)
Unweighted base 1127 564 556 169
Weighted base 1140 563 570 163
Very likely 601 295 302 67
53% 52% 53% 2%

Fairly likely 297 139 157 55
26% 25% 28% 3a%

H

Notvery likely 89 50 38 2
8% 9% 7% 13%

o

Notatalllikely a 25 19 9
% % 3% 6%

I don't have a mobile phone 43 ES 17 3
4% 4% 3% 2%

Don'tknow 66 20 36 8
6% 5% 6% 5%
Net T28: Likely 898 434 459 122
79% 7% 81% 74%

Net B28: Not likely 133 74 57 31
12% 13% 10% 19%

o

This work was carried out in
6/, WX Y/2/ofs Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

30(%) Small Base: 100(°)

(€)
215

214

19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020

INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

avirus, and asked you

Age Social grade
35t044 451054 551075 AB a (-]
(F) @ (H) () o (K)
186 211 346 345 393 155
184 209 370 309 317 259
84 114 231 165 163 145
46% 55% 62% 53% 51% 56%
o OEF
59 56 62 86 78 7
32% 27% 17% 28% 25% 28%
H H
14 10 13 28 26 10
8% 5% 4% 9% 8% 4%
H
6 14 10 8 15 9
4% % 3% 2% 5% 4%
H
3 5 32 10 10 1
1% 2% 9% 3% 3% 4%
DEFG
17 10 23 13 25 13
9% 5% 6% 4% 8% 5%
|
144 170 292 251 241 216
78% 82% 79% 81% 76% 83%
2 2 23 35 a1 20
1% 1% 6% 1% 13% 8%
H
with the of the i

DE
[C]
234

254

North
(M)
250

250

Midlands.
(N)
297

301

South
()
244

29

Region

)
150

152

Wales
(@
8

MNOR®

11%

Scotland
®)

Northern
Ireland
(s)

38

for 7 days, how likely, if at all, are you to comply with that recommendation in full?

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
(U] )
930 197
938 202
a87 114
52% 56%
26 51
26% 25%
77 12
8% 6%
ES) H
% 3%
31 12
3% 6%
58 8
6% %
733 165
78% 82%
116 17
12% 8%

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
625

637

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
373 129
361 122
165 %
6% 64%

w
107 28
30% 20%
X
35 6
10% 4%
17 2
5% 1%
10 7
3% 5%
27 9
7% 7%
m 118
76% 83%
52 8
14% 5%

[\]
219

208

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
385 234
398 236
229 13
57% 8%
91 61
23% 26%
30 17
7% 7%
7 19
2% 8%
vz
20 8
5% 4%
b
2 17
5% 7%
320 175
80% 74%
37 36
9% 15%

(b)
289

208



Q21B. Ifamobile phone tracing app alerted you that someone you had been in contact with in the past two days had developed

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK - Sample B

Gender
Total Male  Female 16t024

A ®) © ©)
Unweighted base 1127 555 566 183
Weighted base 1114 547 561 171
Very likely 580 269 307 8
52% 9% 55% 9%

Fairly likely 300 156 144 53
27% 28% 26% 31%

H

Notvery likely 92 50 39 19
8% 9% 7% 11%

9

Notatalllikely o) 2 19 6
% % 3% %

I don't have a mobile phone 29 13 16 1
3% 2% 3% 1%

Don'tknow 7 37 3 8
6% 7% 6% 5%

Net T28: Likely 879 425 452 137
79% 78% 81% 80%

Net B28: Not likely 134 73 59 25
12% 13% 10% 15%

This work was carried out in
6/, WX Y/2/ofs Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

25t034
(€)
203

198

19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020

INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

avirus, and asked you

Age Social grade

35t044 451054 551075 AB a (-]
(F) @ (H) () o (K)
202 221 318 330 426 138
202 206 337 290 344 222
108 110 187 143 197 17
53% 53% 56% 49% 57% 53%

3 [
60 56 66 98 83 58
29% 27% 20% 34% 24% 26%
H n
16 10 20 26 25 12
8% 5% 6% 9% % 6%
10 8 10 9 9 9
5% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4%
2 5 2 4 9 1
1% 2% 6% 1% 3% 5%
DEFG |
7 18 32 9 21 15
3% 9% 10% 3% 6% %
F €F
167 166 253 241 279 175
83% 81% 75% 83% 81% 79%
L L
26 18 30 36 34 2
13% 9% 9% 12% 10% 10%
with the of the i

DE
[C]
233

258

3
17%

North
(M)
270

273

Midlands.
(N)
272

269

South
()
254

26

176

2
17%

Region

)
157

157

Wales
(@
61

Scotland
®)

Northern
Ireland
(s)

for 14 days, how likely, if at all, are you to comply with that recommendation in full?

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
(U] )
959 168
943 171
a68 112
50% 65%

T
269 20
29% 18%
v
83 9
9% 5%
ES) 3
% 2%
23 6
2% 3%
60 11
6% 7%
737 142
78% 83%
122 12
13% 7%

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
586

593

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
391 150
361 160
184 89
51% 56%

97 39
27% 24%
31 9
9% 5%
15 3
4% 2%
5 5
1% 3%
29 16
8% 10%
v v
281 128
78% 80%
46 1
13% %

[\]
270

254

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
370 23
373 224
213 112
57% 50%
b
86 65
23% 29%
23 2
6% 11%
12 9
3% %
16 H
4% 2%
b
2 9
6% %
299 177
80% 79%
35 2
9% 14%

263

207

a
16%



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q8. Which of the following measures, if any, have you personally taken because you believe they may prevent the spread of coronavirus? -Summary

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q8. Which of the following measures, if any, have you personally taken because you believe they may prevent the
spread of coronavirus?

Staying 2
metres
away Changing
from or Washing Not
Hand other Wearing Using washing or leaving
washing  Covering  people gloves public your disinfectin my home
more your when  Wearing a when transport  clothes g items for
often, for mouth outside facemask outside Avoiding atnon- whenyou youbring several
20 when you your or your public peak return intoyour daysina
seconds cough home covering home transport times home home row
(A) (B) (o} (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] (0]
Unweighted base 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254
Weighted base 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254
Yes 2025 2005 2081 863 705 1854 572 862 1236 1702
90% 89% 92% 38% 31% 82% 25% 38% 55% 76%
DEFGHIJ DEFGHIJ  ABDEFGHIJ EG G DEGHI EG DEGH DEGHI
No 187 183 113 1302 1458 312 1352 1291 952 494
8% 8% 5% 58% 65% 14% 60% 57% 42% 22%
c c ABCFIJ ABCDFGHIJ ABC ABCFIJ ABCFIJ ABCFJ ABCF
Don’t know 42 66 60 90 91 88 331 100 66 58
2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 15% 4% 3% 3%
A A ABCI) ABCI) ABC) ABCDEFHI ABCI) A

ut in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/] Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

23
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19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020

INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q8. Which of the following measures, if any, have you personally taken y may prevent the spread of avirus?
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Social grade
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-]
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482
Yes 2025 965 1049 281 369 341 379 654 525 600 440
90% 87% 93% 84% 90% 88% 91% 93% 87% 91% 91%
8 o o oF |
No 187 119 66 39 37 40 28 43 68 45 32
8% 1% 6% 12% 9% 10% % 6% 1% % %
c GH H x
Don'tknow 42 26 16 14 7 5 8 9 7 15 9
2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
FH
This work was carried out in with the of the i

6/, WX Y/2/ofs Bos

4, Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

) Small Base: 100(%)

DE
[C]
467

512

~Hand washing more often, for 20 seconds

North
(M)
520

523

Midlands.
(N)
569

569

South
()
498

495

Region

)
307

308

Wales
(@
109

107

Scotland
®)
191

189

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban Rural
m )
1889 365
1881 373
1675 350
89% 94%

T
171 16
9% 4%
u
34 8
2% 2%

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
625 274
87% 91%
76 2
1% %

v
20 5
3% 2%

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
712 408
92% 89%
Y
49 40
6% 9%
10 12
1% 3%

(b)
553

561
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19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q8. Which of the following measures, if any, have you personally taken

y may prevent the spread of coronavirus? - Covering your mouth when you cough
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Social grade Region Urban / Rural
Northern
Total Male Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB ca Q DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Ireland Urban Rural
® ®) © © ® [G] © (C] U o ®) ) ™) ™) ©) ® @ ®) ) m )
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373
Yes 2005 972 1022 279 364 339 376 647 526 593 426 460 465 508 439 277 92 167 56 1668 337
89% 88% 90% 84% 88% 88% 91% 92% 88% 90% 89% 90% 89% 89% 89% 90% 86% 88% 90% 89% 90%
o o . .
No 183 101 80 33 40 36 32 43 55 49 40 39 43 43 a4 20 12 17 5 160 23
8% 9% 7% 10% 10% 9% 8% 6% 9% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 7% 11% 9% 8% 8% 6%
M . .
Don't know 66 37 29 22 10 1 8 16 18 19 15 14 14 18 12 12 3 5 2 53 13
3% 3% 3% 7% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
ercH . .
This work was carried out in with the of the i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
\B/C, WX Y/2/ofb Bas (**) Small Base: 100(*)
A Sose: 30(+%) small Bose: 100°)

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

1101

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
627 277
87% 92%

w
59 21
8% %
36 4
5% 1%

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
699 408
91% 89%
53 4
% 9%
19 1
3% 2%

(b)
553

561
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19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020

INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q8. Which of the following measures, if any, have you personally taken y may prevent the spread of avirus? -Staying 2 met from other peopl y
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Social grade
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-] DE North  Midlands
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569
Yes 2081 989 1079 271 374 359 397 679 546 631 433 471 482 532
92% 89% 95% 81% 91% 93% 96% 96% 91% 96% 90% 92% 92% 93%
8 o o 3 OEF [ °
No 13 81 33 4 26 21 10 16 39 18 33 23 28 26
5% % 3% 12% 6% 5% 2% 2% % 3% % 5% 5% 5%
c EFGH GH GH Il Il
Don'tknow 60 40 20 22 13 6 8 1 15 12 16 18 13 1
3% 4% 2% % 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2%
c EFGH
This work was carried out in with the of the i
B/ WX Y/2/ofb Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

30(%) Small Base: 100(°)

home

South
()
498

495

Region

)
307

308

Wales
(@
109

107

Scotland
®)
191

189

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban Rural
m )
1889 365
1881 373
1721 360
92% 96%

T
104 9
6% 2%
u
55 5
3% 1%

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as
Married
)
1211

1231

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
644 287
89% 95%

w
51 5
% 2%
VX
28 9
4% 3%

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
723 415
94% 90%
24 32
3% %

z
2 12
3% 3%

(b)
553

561



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q8. Which of the following measures, ifany, have you personally taken y may prevent the spread of coronavirus? -Wearing aface mask or covering
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Social grade Region Urban / Rural
Northern
Total Male Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB ca Q DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Ireland Urban Rural
® ®) © © ® [G] © (C] U o ®) ) ™) ™) ©) ® @ ®) ) m )
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373
Yes 863 414 441 162 222 126 148 205 260 244 192 167 178 196 184 166 38 78 22 737 126
38% 37% 39% 49% 54% 33% 36% 29% 43% 37% 40% 33% 34% 34% 37% 54% 36% 41% 35% 39% 34%
= = i n MoaRs . .
No 1302 645 652 148 180 251 247 477 317 395 272 319 325 348 296 126 68 99 40 1069 233
58% 58% 58% 44% 44% 65% 60% 68% 53% 60% 56% 62% 62% 61% 60% 41% 63% 53% 64% 57% 62%
o o o6 ] | " » » o » o
Don't know 90 51 37 25 1 10 20 25 22 22 18 27 19 25 15 17 1 12 1 75 15
4% 5% 3% 7% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 1% 6% 1% 4% 4%
e . a .
This work was carried out in with the of the i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
\B/C, WX Y/2/ofb Bas (**) Small Base: 100(*)
A Sose: 30(+%) small Bose: 100°)

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
284 104
39% 35%
400 184
55% 61%

38 14
5% 4%

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
281 180
36% 39%
462 260
60% 57%
b
29 20
4% 4%

(b)
553

561



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q8. Which of the following measures, ifany, have you personally taken y may prevent the spread of coronavirus? -Wearinggl hen home
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Social grade Region Urban / Rural Marital Status
Married/ Widowed/
Northern Living as Divorced/
Total Male Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB ca Q DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Ireland Urban Rural Married Single  Separated
® ®) © © ® [G] © (C] U o ®) ) ™) ™) ©) ® @ ®) ) m ) () w) x)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365 1211 764 279
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373 1231 722 302
Yes 705 334 367 148 154 78 108 217 211 184 152 158 169 164 142 125 31 57 17 586 119 402 213 90
31% 30% 32% 44% 37% 20% 26% 31% 35% 28% 32% 31% 32% 29% 29% 41% 29% 30% 28% 31% 32% 33% 30% 30%
= = v s oo . .
No 1458 731 718 162 249 297 292 458 369 453 307 329 329 383 343 169 72 122 a1 1219 239 789 470 199
65% 66% 63% 48% 60% 7% 70% 65% 62% 69% 64% 64% 63% 67% 69% 55% 67% 64% 65% 65% 64% 64% 65% 66%
o oe o o \ » 3 » o .
Don't know 91 46 45 24 10 1 15 31 20 24 22 25 25 23 1 14 5 10 4 76 15 39 39 13
4% 4% 4% 7% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 2% 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4%
€56 o . . v
This work was carried out in with the of the i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

6/, WX Y/2/ofs Bos

30(%) Small Base: 100(°)

) Small Base: 100(%)

[\]
489

a62

115

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
251 140
33% 31%
Y
487 305
63% 66%
33 14
4% 3%

(b)
553

561
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19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020

Q8. Which of the following measures, if any, have you personally taken y may prevent the spread of avirus? -Avoiding public transport
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Social grade
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-]
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482
Yes 1854 903 941 265 349 311 335 595 489 550 407
82% 81% 83% 79% 85% 80% 81% 84% 82% 83% 84%
No 312 169 141 52 58 59 61 82 92 82 60
14% 15% 12% 16% 14% 15% 15% 12% 15% 12% 13%
Don'tknow 88 39 49 17 6 17 20 29 19 29 15
4% 3% 4% 5% 1% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3%
3 3 3 3
This work was carried out in with the of the i

6/, WX Y/2/ofs Bos

4, Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

) Small Base: 100(%)

INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

DE
[C]
467

512

408
80%

North
(M)
520

523

Midlands.
(N)
569

569

a76
8%

South
()
498

495

Region

)
307

308

Wales
(@
109

107

Scotland
®)
191

189

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban Rural
m )
1889 365
1881 373
1538 316
82% 85%
270 42
14% 1%
72 16
4% 4%

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as
Married
)
1211

1231

1030
8%

155
13%

a5

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
574 250
80% 83%
118 39
16% 13%

v
30 13
4% 4%

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
636 380
82% 83%
100 64
13% 14%
35 16
5% 3%

(b)
553

561
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Q8. Which of the following measures, if any, have you personally taken

19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

y may prevent the spread of avirus? -Using public transport at non-peak times
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Socialgrade Region Urban /Rural
Northern

Total Male  Female 161024 25t038 35t044 45t054 S5t075  AB a a DE North  Midiands ~ South  london  Wales  Scotlnd Ireland ~ Urban  Rural
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) m )

Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 32 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365

Weighted base 2254 1110 131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373

Yes 572 301 264 118 138 9 8 132 176 165 118 113 128 125 110 132 30 37 9 505 67
25% 7% 2% 35% 33% 26% 20% 19% 29% 25% 2% 2% 25% 2% 2% 3% 2% 20% 14% 7% 18%

= = H L MNORS . . u

No 1352 659 685 176 23 219 261 a73 334 394 208 325 319 356 311 145 63 17 40 1115 237

60% 59% 61% 53% 54% 57% 63% 67% 56% 60% 62% 63% 61% 63% 63% a7% 59% 62% 65% 59% 63%
oE ok | 3 3 3 . 3 o

Don't know 331 150 181 40 52 68 70 102 8 101 66 74 76 88 75 30 1 35 13 261 70

15% 13% 16% 12% 13% 18% 17% 14% 15% 15% 14% 15% 15% 15% 15% 10% 13% 18% 2% 14% 19%
o 3 . 3 3 i
This work was carried out in with the of the i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
8/ WKLol Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
A Bose: 30(*)smallBase: 100(*)

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
198 65
27% 2%
404 185
56% 61%
120 51
17% 17%

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
197 125
26% 27%
466 274
60% 60%
108 61
14% 13%

(b)
553

561

86
15%



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020

INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q8. Which of the following measures, if any, have you personally taken y may prevent the spread of avirus? -Ch washing your you return home
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural Marital Status.
Married/ Widowed/
Northern Living as Divorced/
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London ~ Wales  Scotfand Ireland  Urban Rural  Married  Single ~Separated
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) m ) ) (w) x)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365 1211 764 279
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373 1231 722 302
Yes 862 411 446 159 199 142 154 208 245 233 183 202 198 201 192 139 a 68 22 733 129 455 298 110
38% 37% 39% 48% 48% 37% 37% 29% 40% 35% 38% 40% 38% 35% 39% 45% 38% 36% 35% 39% 35% 37% 4% 36%
FGH FGH H H Il N . .
No 1291 648 636 153 204 230 240 465 335 399 272 286 296 343 290 150 63 110 39 1063 228 729 389 172
57% 58% 56% 46% 49% 59% 58% 66% 56% 60% 56% 56% 57% 60% 59% 49% 59% 58% 62% 57% 61% 59% 54% 57%
oE oE DEG v v v N N w
Don'tknow 100 51 49 23 10 14 2 33 20 29 27 2 28 25 13 19 3 1 2 84 16 46 35 20
4% 5% 4% % 2% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 3% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% %
3 o o . .
This work was carried out in with the of the i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
B/ WX Y/2/ofb Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

30(%) Small Base: 100(°)

[\]
489

a62

Household size

2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
273 187
35% 4%
458 251
59% 55%
40 2
5% 5%

(b)
553

561
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19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q8. Which of the following measures, ifany, have you personally taken y may prevent the spread of coronavirus? -Washingor items you bring into your home
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Social grade Region Urban / Rural Marital Status
Married/ Widowed/
Northern Living as Divorced/
Total Male Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB ca Q DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Ireland Urban Rural Married Single  Separated
® ®) © © ® [G] © (C] U o ®) ) ™) ™) ©) ® @ ®) ) m ) () w) x)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365 1211 764 279
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373 1231 722 302
Yes 1236 601 631 208 261 168 224 375 335 344 289 267 288 299 268 186 60 102 32 1014 222 695 379 162
55% 54% 56% 62% 63% 43% 54% 53% 56% 52% 60% 52% 55% 53% 54% 60% 56% 54% 51% 54% 60% 57% 52% 54%
= = v v I N . .
No 952 463 479 105 146 206 175 319 245 302 173 231 217 257 211 113 45 80 28 809 143 502 318 132
42% 42% 42% 31% 35% 53% 42% 45% 41% 46% 36% 45% 42% 45% 43% 37% 42% 42% 45% 43% 38% 41% 44% 44%
oecH o o « « » . .
Don't know 66 46 20 21 6 12 15 12 19 14 19 13 17 13 16 9 1 7 2 58 8 33 26 8
3% 4% 2% 6% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3%
c & . .
This work was carried out in with the of the i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

6/, WX Y/2/ofs Bos

30(%) Small Base: 100(°)

) Small Base: 100(%)

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
416 270
54% 59%

Y
337 174
44% 38%
19 16
2% 3%

(b)
553

561



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020

INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q8. Which of the following measures, if any, have you personally taken y may prevent the spread of aviru:
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Social grade
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-]
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482
Yes 1702 799 894 244 325 286 320 527 449 509 374
76% 72% 79% 73% 79% 74% 77% 75% 75% 77% 78%
8
No 494 272 218 67 78 89 86 173 136 139 93
22% 25% 19% 20% 19% 23% 2% 24% 23% 2% 19%
c
Don'tknow 58 40 18 23 10 10 9 6 15 13 14
3% 4% 2% % 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%
c EFGH H
This work was carried out in with the of the i

6/, WX Y/2/ofs Bos

4, Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

) Small Base: 100(%)

DE
[C]
467

512

? -Not leaving my home for several daysin arow

North
(M)
520

523

Midlands.
(N)
569

569

South
()
498

495

Region

)
307

308

Wales
(@
109

107

Scotland
®)
191

189

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban Rural
m )
1889 365
1881 373
1403 299
75% 80%

T
428 65
23% 18%
u
50 9
3% 2%

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
546 239
76% 79%
146 59
20% 20%

30 4
4% 1%

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
563 343
73% 75%
187 105
24% 23%

b
2 1
3% 2%

(b)
553

561
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19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q10. Since the Prime Minister announced the measures on 23rd March, have you personally done or experienced any of the following? -Summary

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q10. Since the Prime Minister announced the measures on 23rd March, have you personally done or experienced any of the following?

Taken
partin
‘Clap for Been
Our Postponed reported
Gone to Carers’, seeking Reported Been to the
work or where medical Confronte someone confronte authorities
outside people advice or d to the dby by
despite Received applaud treatment someone authorities someone someone
having Drank  Feltmore Offered offersof NHSand for for not for not for not for not
symptoms Had more anxious helpto  help from other care Jiti following llowing following llowing
thatcould friendsor alcohol and Feltmore Feltless friends, friends, workers unrelated the the the the
be family visit thanyou depressed lonely lonely  family and familyand at8pm to r r r r
coronavir  youat  normally than than than neighbour neighbour  once a Puton  coronavir nded nded nded nded
us home would normal normal normal s s. week weight us measures measures measures measures
(A) (B) (%] (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] 0) (K) O] (M) (N) (0)
Unweighted base 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254
Weighted base 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254
Yes 139 324 644 1079 958 352 1434 1032 1446 1080 790 390 172 195 120
6% 14% 29% 48% 43% 16% 64% 46% 64% 48% 35% 17% 8% 9% 5%
AMNO ABFLMNO ~ ABCEFKLMNO ABCFKLMNO ~ AMNO  ABCDEFHJKL ABCEFKLMNO ABCDEFHJKL ABCEFKLMNO ABCFLMNO  ABMNO A0 A0
MNO MNO
No 2071 1875 1558 1106 1226 1775 777 1187 767 1011 1411 1810 2029 2009 2083
92% 83% 69% 49% 54% 79% 34% 53% 34% 45% 63% 80% 90% 89% 92%
BCDEFGHUKL CDEFGHUKL — DEGHIK Gl DGl CDEGHUK DGl Gl DEGHU CDEGHUK  BCDEFGHIJKL BCDEFGHUKL BCDEFGHIUKL
MN MN
Don’t know 45 55 51 69 69 127 44 35 41 163 52 54 53 49 51
2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 7% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
H H AGHIN ACGHIN  ABCDEGHIKL ABCDEFGHIKL H H H H H
MNO MNO

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L/M/N/O Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I//K/L/M/N/O  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

34
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19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19

Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q10. Since the Prime Minister announced the measures on 23rd March, have you personally done or experienced any of the following? -Gone to work or outside despite having symptoms that could be coronavirus

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender
Total Male  Female
A ®) ©
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131
Yes 139 93 45
6% 8% 4%
c
No 2071 986 1073
92% 89% 95%
8
Don'tknow 45 31 13
2% 3% 1%
c
B/ WX Y/2/ofb

16t024
©)
352

33

16%
ErGH

25t034
(€)
418

a13

This work was carried out in

Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

30(%) Small Base: 100(°)

Age Social grade
35t044 451054 551075 AB a (-]
(F) © (H) () o (K)
388 432 664 675 819 293
386 415 706 600 661 482
17 14 13 46 38 31
4% 3% 2% 8% 6% 6%
H
360 397 686 542 611 441
93% 96% 97% 90% 92% 92%
oE oE DEF
8 4 7 12 12 10
2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
with the of the i

DE
[C]
467

512

North
(M)
520

523

Midlands.
(N)
569

569

South
()
498

495

Region

)
307

308

Wales
(@
109

107

Scotland
®)
191

189

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban Rural
m )
1889 365
1881 373
128 1
% 3%

u
1717 354
91% 95%
T
36 9
2% 2%

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
59 12
8% 4%
vx
641 286
89% 95%

w
22 4
3% 1%

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
28 32
4% %
z
728 416
94% 91%
ab
15 12
2% 3%

(b)
553

561
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19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q10. Since the Prime Minister announced the measures on 23rd March, have you personally done or experienced any of the following? -Had friends or family visit you at home
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural
Northern
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London ~ Wales  Scotfand Ireland  Urban Rural
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) m )
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373
Yes 324 200 123 80 82 55 37 69 101 86 66 7 73 79 76 54 12 20 1 282 42
14% 18% 1% 2% 20% 14% 9% 10% 17% 13% 14% 14% 14% 14% 15% 18% 1% 10% 17% 15% 1%
c FGH FGH G R . .
No 1875 869 994 228 320 324 375 628 483 562 403 428 433 480 407 247 94 162 52 1551 324
83% 78% 88% 68% 78% 84% 90% 89% 81% 85% 84% 84% 83% 84% 82% 80% 88% 86% 83% 82% 87%
8 o oE DEF DEF | N N
Don'tknow 55 42 13 26 10 8 2 9 16 13 13 14 17 10 12 8 1 7 - 48 7
2% 4% 1% 8% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% - 3% 2%
c EFGH G . .
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
B/ WX Y/2/ofb Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
A Base: 30("*) small Base: 100(*)

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

162
13%

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
120 0
17% 14%

v
570 256
79% 85%
w
31 5
4% 2%

[\]
489

a62

69
15%

386
84%

Household size

2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
8 69
12% 15%
669 377
87% 82%
b

1 1
2% 3%

(b)
553

561



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q10. Since the Prime Minister announced the measures on 23rd March, have you personally done or experienced any of the following? -Drank more alcohol than you normally would
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural
Northern
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London ~ Wales  Scotfand Ireland  Urban Rural
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) m )
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373
Yes 644 321 319 104 163 116 118 144 194 186 141 123 145 162 156 83 34 48 17 541 103
29% 29% 28% 31% 39% 30% 28% 20% 32% 28% 29% 2% 28% 28% 31% 27% 31% 25% 28% 29% 28%
H DFGH. H H L . .
No 1558, 753 796 205 238 265 293 557 389 465 332 373 363 397 331 215 7 135 45 1292 266
69% 68% 70% 61% 58% 69% 70% 79% 65% 70% 69% 73% 69% 70% 67% 70% 67% 2% 2% 69% 1%
e oE DEFG | | N N
Don'tknow 51 35 16 25 12 5 5 5 17 10 8 17 14 1 8 1 1 6 - 48 4
2% 3% 1% % 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% - 3% 1%
c EFGH H . .
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
B/ WX Y/2/ofb Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
A Base: 30("*) small Base: 100(*)

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
192 65
27% 2%
503 231
70% 7%

w
27 6
4% 2%

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
231 134
30% 29%
Y Y
527 316
68% 69%
14 9
2% 2%

(b)
553

561
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19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q10. Since the Prime Minister announced the measures on 23rd March, have you personally done or experienced any of the following? -Felt more anxious and depressed than normal
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural
Northern
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London ~ Wales  Scotfand Ireland  Urban Rural
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) m )
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373
Yes 1079 476 597 181 231 180 211 276 300 312 218 249 248 264 244 129 63 99 31 911 167
48% 43% 53% 54% 56% 47% 51% 39% 50% 47% 45% 49% 48% 46% 49% 2% 59% 52% 50% 48% 45%
8 H FH H H MNP ° .
No 1106 590 508 130 166 198 195 417 281 332 249 244 258 289 237 167 4 84 30 912 194
49% 53% 45% 39% 40% 51% 47% 59% 47% 50% 52% 48% 49% 51% 48% 54% 38% 44% 48% 48% 52%
c oE o DEFG a a N N
Don'tknow 69 44 25 23 16 8 9 13 19 16 15 19 16 16 14 12 2 6 1 57 1
3% 4% 2% % 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
c FGH . .
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
B/ WX Y/2/ofb Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
A Base: 30("*) small Base: 100(*)

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
363 145
50% 48%
321 151
45% 50%

38 5
5% 2%

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
363 208
47% 45%
385 231
50% 50%
23 2
3% 5%

(b)
553

561



i

Gender
Total Male  Female
A ®) ©
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131
Yes 958 437 514
43% 39% 45%
8
No 1226 638 586
54% 57% 52%
c
Don'tknow 69 36 31
3% 3% 3%
B/ WX Y/2/ofb s

30(%) Small Base: 100(°)

16t024
©)
352

33

25t034
(€)
418

a13

This work was carried out in

) Small Base: 100(%)

19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q10. Since the Prime Minister announced the measures on 23rd March, have you personally done or experienced any of the following? -Felt morelonely than normal
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Age Social grade

35t044 451054 551075 AB a (-]
(F) © (H) () o (K)
388 432 664 675 819 293
386 415 706 600 661 482
138 158 235 295 272 181
36% 38% 33% 49% 4% 38%

I
238 244 453 292 369 282
62% 59% 64% 49% 56% 58%
oE oE oE | |
9 13 17 13 19 19
2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4%
with the of the i

DE
[C]
467

512

North
(M)
520

523

Midlands.
(N)
569

569

252
4%

South
()
498

495

Region

)
307

308

Wales
(@
109

107

Scotland
®)
191

189

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban Rural
m )
1889 365
1881 373
809 150
43% 40%
1015 211
54% 57%
57 13
3% 3%

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
377 140
52% 46%

v v
314 157
43% 52%

w

31 5
4% 2%

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
305 186
39% 40%
441 258
57% 56%
Y Y
25 16
3% 3%

(b)
553

561
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19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q10. Since the Prime Minister announced the measures on 23rd March, have you personally done or experienced any of the following? -Felt less lonely than normal
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural
Northern
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London ~ Wales  Scotfand Ireland  Urban Rural
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) m )
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373
Yes 352 174 175 89 86 53 52 72 112 90 57 93 7 79 79 60 16 31 1 314 37
16% 16% 15% 27% 2% 14% 13% 10% 19% 14% 12% 18% 14% 14% 16% 20% 15% 16% 17% 17% 10%
FGH FGH I I N . . u
No 1775 870 897 216 312 310 336 601 458 540 388 389 420 461 388 226 86 143 52 1463 312
79% 78% 79% 65% 76% 80% 81% 85% 76% 82% 81% 76% 80% 81% 78% 73% 81% 76% 83% 78% 84%
o o o oE [ v v N N T
Don'tknow 127 66 59 28 15 23 27 34 30 31 37 30 28 29 28 22 4 15 - 104 2
6% 6% 5% 8% 4% 6% % 5% 5% 5% 8% 6% 5% 5% 6% % 4% 8% - 6% 6%
e s . s .
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
B/ WX Y/2/ofb Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
A Base: 30("*) small Base: 100(*)

Married/

Living as
Married
)
1211

1231

187
15%

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
125 39
17% 13%
549 246
76% 82%

48 16
% 5%

[\]
489

a62

65
14%

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
88 7
1% 15%
637 357
83% 78%
b b
46 31
6% %

40

(b)
553

561



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q10. Since the Prime Minister announced the measures on 23rd March, have you personally done or experienced any of the following? - Offered help to friends, family and neighbours
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural
Northern
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London ~ Wales  Scotfand Ireland  Urban Rural
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) m )
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373
Yes 1434 651 776 184 253 268 286 443 409 410 319 296 336 374 327 182 66 116 34 1164 269
64% 59% 69% 55% 61% 69% 69% 63% 68% 62% 66% 58% 64% 66% 66% 59% 61% 61% 54% 62% 72%
8 DEH 3 o I L . . T
No 777 431 340 137 149 112 124 255 178 241 154 204 178 185 156 120 39 70 29 675 101
34% 39% 30% 41% 36% 29% 30% 36% 30% 36% 32% 40% 34% 33% 31% 39% 36% 37% 46% 36% 27%
c G F | ® o N o u
Don'tknow 44 29 15 13 10 6 5 9 13 10 9 12 9 10 12 7 3 3 - a 3
2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% - 2% 1%
o B .
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
B/ WX Y/2/ofb Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
A Base: 30("*) small Base: 100(*)

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
390 194
54% 64%

w
312 100

43% 33%
VX
2 8
3% 3%

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
499 294
65% 64%

Y
257 152
33% 33%
16 13
2% 3%

a1

(b)
553

561
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19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q10. Since the Prime Minister announced the measures on 23rd March, have you personally done or experienced any of the following? -Received offers of help from friends, family and neighbours.
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural Marital Status.
Married/ Widowed/
Northern Living as Divorced/
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London ~ Wales  Scotfand Ireland  Urban Rural  Married  Single ~Separated
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) m ) ) (w) x)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365 1211 764 279
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373 1231 722 302
Yes 1032 490 537 132 185 185 181 350 287 302 239 204 243 243 248 126 52 98 23 844 188 558 304 170
46% 44% 47% 39% 45% 48% 44% 50% 48% 46% 50% 40% 47% 43% 50% 40% 48% 52% 36% 45% 50% 45% 42% 56%
o o L L e . e . w
No 1187 595 586 181 222 199 231 353 302 346 239 301 267 318 242 174 56 89 40 1006 181 662 397 128
53% 54% 52% 54% 54% 52% 56% 50% 50% 52% 50% 59% 51% 56% 49% 57% 52% 47% 64% 53% 49% 54% 55% 43%
K o N OR® x x
Don'tknow 35 25 9 2 6 1 3 3 1 13 4 8 12 8 5 9 - 2 - 31 4 1 2 3
2% 2% 1% 6% 1% M 1% M 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% - 1% - 2% 1% 1% 3% 1%
c EFGH . . v
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
B/ WX Y/2/ofb Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
A Base: 30("*) small Base: 100(*)

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
371 193
48% 42%
390 255
51% 56%
10 1
1% 2%

22

(b)
553

561



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q10. Since the Prime Minister announced the measures on 23rd March, have you personally done or experienced any of the following? -Taken part in ‘Clap for Our Carers’, laud NHS and other t 8pm k
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural
Northern
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London ~ Wales  Scotfand Ireland  Urban Rural
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) m )
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373
Yes 1446 650 790 201 266 228 285 467 395 422 306 324 340 349 340 207 7 103 33 1209 237
64% 59% 70% 60% 65% 59% 69% 66% 66% 64% 64% 63% 65% 61% 69% 67% 70% 54% 53% 64% 63%
8 oF ¥ R RS, R Rs* .
No 767 431 329 112 137 155 129 234 190 230 165 182 172 215 145 92 32 81 29 636 130
34% 39% 29% 33% 33% 40% 31% 33% 32% 35% 34% 35% 33% 38% 29% 30% 30% 43% 47% 34% 35%
c GH op N mora mora*
Don'tknow 0 30 1 2 9 3 2 6 15 9 10 7 1 5 10 10 - 5 - 35 6
2% 3% 1% 6% 2% 1% M 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% - 3% - 2% 2%
c EFGH G N . .
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
B/ WX Y/2/ofb Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
A Base: 30("*) small Base: 100(*)

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
432 208
60% 69%

w
272 88
38% 29%
x
18 5
3% 2%

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
499 284
65% 62%
263 165
34% 36%
9 10
1% 2%

43

(b)
553

561
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19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q10. Since the Prime Minister announced the measures on 23rd March, have you personally done or experienced any of the following? -Put on weight
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural
Northern
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London ~ Wales  Scotfand Ireland  Urban Rural
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) m )
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373
Yes 1080 504 566 156 216 194 209 305 277 308 229 266 236 285 249 146 50 89 25 909 171
48% 45% 50% 47% 52% 50% 50% 43% 46% 47% 48% 52% 45% 50% 50% 47% 47% 47% 40% 48% 46%
8 H H H . .
No 1011 533 477 145 168 165 175 359 276 301 230 205 242 248 216 137 50 85 33 836 175
45% 48% 42% 43% 41% 43% 42% 51% 46% 46% 48% 40% 46% 44% 44% 44% 47% 45% 53% 44% 47%
c DEFG L N N
Don'tknow 163 73 87 34 28 27 31 43 47 51 23 0 45 36 30 26 7 15 4 135 28
% % 8% 10% % % 8% 6% 8% 8% 5% 8% 9% 6% 6% 8% 6% 8% % % %
W . B
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
B/ WX Y/2/ofb Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
A Base: 30("*) small Base: 100(*)

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
335 150
46% 50%
332 124
46% 41%

55 27
8% 9%

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
335 238
43% 52%

z
37 190
48% 41%
66 32
8% %

44

(b)
553

561



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q10. Since the Prime Minister announced the measures on 23rd March, have you personally done or experienced any of the following? -Postponed seeking medical advice or treatment for conditions unrelated to coronavirus
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural
Northern
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London ~ Wales  Scotfand Ireland  Urban Rural
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) m )
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373
Yes 790 349 434 128 147 139 140 235 243 211 170 166 187 184 182 107 42 73 15 661 129
35% 31% 38% 38% 36% 36% 34% 33% 40% 32% 35% 32% 36% 32% 37% 35% 39% 39% 2% 35% 35%
8 I . .
No 1411 729 677 187 250 239 273 462 338 435 303 336 321 379 300 189 64 111 47 173 239
63% 66% 60% 56% 61% 62% 66% 65% 56% 66% 63% 66% 61% 67% 61% 61% 59% 59% 76% 62% 64%
c o o | | N MoPaR®
Don'tknow 52 33 20 19 15 7 2 9 19 14 9 10 15 7 12 13 1 4 - 47 5
2% 3% 2% 6% 4% 2% M 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% - 2% 1%
FGH eH N . .
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
B/ WX Y/2/ofb Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
A Base: 30("*) small Base: 100(*)

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
243 111
34% 37%
456 187
63% 62%
23 4
3% 1%

[\]
489

a62

161

204
64%

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
260 155
34% 34%
494 289
64% 63%
17 17
2% 4%

45

(b)
553

561
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INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q10. Since the Prime Minister announced the measures on 23rd March, have you personally done or experienced any of the following? -Confronted someone for not following the recommended measures
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural
Northern
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London ~ Wales  Scotfand Ireland  Urban Rural
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) m )
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373
Yes 390 221 167 82 102 52 66 87 143 100 7 72 88 98 88 65 17 26 7 332 58
17% 20% 15% 25% 25% 14% 16% 12% 2% 15% 16% 14% 17% 17% 18% 2% 16% 14% 1% 18% 15%
c FGH FGH I . .
No 1810 858 941 230 304 325 343 608 445 550 390 426 418 458 401 236 88 154 56 1504 306
80% 7% 83% 69% 74% 84% 83% 86% 74% 83% 81% 83% 80% 80% 81% 76% 82% 81% 89% 80% 82%
] OE OE oE | | | N I3
Don'tknow 54 31 23 22 7 9 6 1 12 1 17 14 16 14 5 8 2 9 - 44 10
2% 3% 2% % 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 5% - 2% 3%
EFGH o . o .
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
B/ WX Y/2/ofb Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
A Base: 30("*) small Base: 100(*)

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

216
18%

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
17 57
16% 19%
578 240
80% 80%

27 4
4% 1%

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
121 80
16% 17%
629 369
82% 80%
22 1
3% 2%

6

(b)
553

561

112



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19

Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q10. Since the Prime Minister announced the measures on 23rd March, have you personally done or experienced any of the following? -Reported hi for not following measures
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural
Northern
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London ~ Wales  Scotfand Ireland  Urban Rural
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) m )
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373
Yes 172 112 59 60 48 2 2 19 63 31 0 38 39 40 31 39 1 12 1 157 15
8% 10% 5% 18% 12% 6% 5% 3% 10% 5% 8% % % % 6% 13% 1% 6% 2% 8% 4%
c EFGH FGH H Il Il MNORS . . u
No 2029 965 1053 254 351 355 391 678 521 619 426 464 473 520 454 257 94 172 59 1679 350
90% 87% 93% 76% 85% 92% 94% 96% 87% 94% 88% 91% 90% 91% 92% 83% 88% 91% 95% 89% 94%
] o oE oE DEF ® v v v N v I3 T
Don'tknow 53 33 18 20 14 7 2 9 15 1 15 1 1 10 1 12 1 5 2 44 8
2% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
c FGH eH . .
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
B/ WX Y/2/ofb Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
A Base: 30("*) small Base: 100(*)

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
63 14
9% 5%

X
635 282
88% 93%
w
2 6
3% 2%

[\]
489

a62

Household size

2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
46 31
6% %
711 413
92% 90%

b

15 16
2% 3%

47

(b)
553

561
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INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q10. Since the Prime Minister announced the measures on 23rd March, have you personally done or experienced any of the following? -Been confronted by someone for not following the recommended measures
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural
Northern
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London ~ Wales  Scotfand Ireland  Urban Rural
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) m )
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373
Yes 195 104 90 60 48 29 2 37 73 50 34 39 49 39 44 37 9 17 1 178 17
9% 9% 8% 18% 12% % 5% 5% 12% 8% % 8% 9% % 9% 12% 8% 9% 2% 9% 5%
EFGH eH I NS . . u
No 2009 975 1022 251 355 353 390 661 511 597 437 464 460 525 437 262 98 166 61 1660 349
89% 88% 90% 75% 86% 92% 94% 94% 85% 90% 91% 91% 88% 92% 88% 85% 92% 88% 98% 88% 94%
o OE oE oE | | | mop N MoPR* T
Don'tknow 49 30 19 23 10 4 4 9 15 14 1 10 14 5 14 9 - 6 - 43 7
2% 3% 2% % 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% - 3% - 2% 2%
EFGH N N . N .
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
B/ WX Y/2/ofb Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
A Base: 30("*) small Base: 100(*)

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
7 20
10% %
627 278
87% 92%

w
2 4
3% 1%

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
48 39
6% 8%
712 405
92% 88%

ab
12 16
2% 3%

48

(b)
553

561
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INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q10. Since the Prime Minister announced the measures on 23rd March, have you personally done or experienced any of the following? -Been reported to the authorities by someone for not following the recommended measures
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban Rural
m )
1889 365
1881 373
112 8
6% 2%
u
1724 359
92% 96%
T
45 6
2% 2%

Gender Age Social grade Region
Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 551075 AB a (-] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London  Wales  Scotland
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189
Yes 120 85 33 45 50 1 7 6 55 19 2 2 2 30 22 31 8 6
5% 8% 3% 13% 12% 3% 2% 1% 9% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 10% 8% 3%
c FGH FGH H I MNORS s
No 2083 990 1081 267 353 369 402 693 533 626 444 480 487 532 461 270 98 174
92% 89% 96% 80% 85% 96% 97% 98% 89% 95% 92% 94% 93% 93% 93% 88% 91% 92%
] OE oE DEF | | v v v .
Don'tknow 51 35 16 23 10 6 6 7 1 16 13 1 12 8 13 7 1 9
2% 3% 1% % 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 5%
c EFGH . N
This work was carried out in with the i of the i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
B/ WX Y/2/ofb Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
A Base: 30("*) small Base: 100(*)

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
47 6
6% 2%

X
646 291
89% 97%
w
30 5
4% 2%

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
31 28
4% 6%
727 421
94% 91%
b
14 1
2% 2%

49

(b)
553

561
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INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q27b. Thinking about the last 7 days, on how many days did... - Summary
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK or those who are parents/guardians

Q27b. Thinking about
the last 7 days, on how
many days did...

..your
children
..younot notleave
leave your your
homeat home at

all? all?
(A) (B)
Unweighted base 2254 590
Weighted base 2254 599
0 339 73
15% 12%
1-2 427 91
19% 15%
B
3-4 433 99
19% 17%
5 334 76
15% 13%
6 270 65
12% 11%
7 315 136
14% 23%
A
Don’t know 136 60
6% 10%
A
Mean 3.63 4.10
A
Median 4.0 5.0

of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020

INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q31B. Which of these, if any, have you asaresult of d by the c h; .2
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Social grade
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3
(a) (8) © (o) (€) (F) (6) (H) [0} o (K
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 203
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 a15 706 600 661 a82
Had reductions in your income 668 325 341 91 135 127 140 176 172 180 167
30% 29% 30% 27% 3% 3% 4% 25% 29% 27% 35%
1 1 1 )
Had to cut back on other spending 626 297 325 107 136 125 121 137 166 168 139
28% 27% 29% 32% 3% 32% 29% 19% 28% 25% 29%
H H H H
Had more money left at the end of the month 477 240 233 63 % 87 79 152 133 161 91
21% 2% 21% 19% 2% 2% 19% 2% 2% 2% 19%
L
Had to delay or cancel a medical procedure or
treatment 387 181 204 a7 60 68 7 135 124 107 7
17% 16% 18% 14% 15% 18% 18% 19% 21% 16% 16%
I
Had to borrow money from family or friends 182 9% 86 6 54 28 28 27 55 o) a3
8% 9% 8% 14% 13% 7% 7% % 9% 6% 9%
FoH FoH H H
Been unable to afford to pay other bills 169 % 77 43 33 30 27 36 50 36 36
7% 8% 7% 13% 8% 8% 6% 5% 8% 5% 8%
ErGH )
Had to lend money to family or friends 162 9% 66 a ES) 27 19 3 51 3 o)
7% 9% 6% 12% 9% 7% 5% 5% 9% 5% 9%
c FoH o ) )
Been unable to afford food or other essential items 143 72 69 a5 39 15 23 21 56 31 19
6% 7% 6% 14% 9% 4% 5% 3% 9% 5% 4%
FaH EH ®
Been unable to afford to pay rent or mortgage. 11 59 52 20 36 17 14 14 20 28 28
5% 5% 5% 9% 9% % 3% 2% 5% % 6%
FoH FoH H
Had to borrow money from a bank or other lender 86 47 37 2 21 15 1 16 2 25 14
4% 4% 3% 7% 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3%
o 1
Had to move back in with family 7 ESS ESS ES) 21 10 1 - 2 15 15
3% 3% 3% 12% 5% 3% . - % 2% 3%
EFGH o o
None of these 694 330 362 73 2 1 137 282 163 217 149
31% 30% 2% 2% 2% 29% 3% 40% 27% 3% 31%
oE DEFG '
Don'tknow 37 2 13 10 8 4 7 8 11 13 7
2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
This work was carried out in with the of the
Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
8/, /X Y/2/of Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

DE
[C]
467

512

North
(M)
520

523

Midlands
(N)
569

569

102
18%

South
(©)
498

495

Region
Northern
London Wales  Scotland Ireland
® @ ®) ©
307 109 191 60
308 107 189 63
96 36 68 20
31% 34% 36% 32%
M e w .
97 34 52 23
31% 32% 28% 37%
w . e
61 20 35 11
20% 18% 19% 17%
62 21 30 10
20% 19% 16% 16%
M . .
30 14 14 5
10% 14% 8% 8%
or .
24 10 19 6
8% 10% 10% 10%
30 9 19 4
10% 9% 10% 7%
o . .
30 7 17 4
10% 7% 9% 7%
o . .
27 5 7 5
9% 5% 3% 8%
e . .
17 5 10 -
5% 4% 5% -
19 3 4 2
6% 3% 2% 3%
e . .
78 24 52 23
25% 23% 27% 37%
4 3 7 -
1% 3% 4% -
. o .

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
m )
1889 365
1881 373
547 122
29% 3%
516 110
27% 29%
402 7
21% 20%
308 79
16% 21%

T
159 23
8% 6%
146 23
8% 6%
138 23
7% 6%
127 15
7% 4%
101 10
5% 3%
v
79 7
4% 2%
64 8
3% 2%
572 122
30% 3%
29 8
2% 2%

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as

Married
V)
1211

1231

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated
(w) )
764 279
m 302
23 74
31% 24%
239 66
33% 2%
v
135 65
19% 21%
93 64
13% 21%
w
67 32
9% 10%
64 30
9% 10%
v v
55 2
8% %
61 2
8% 7%
v
37 1
5% a%
38 9
% 3%
v
44 s
% 2%
v
208 108
29% 36%
w
16 4
2% 1%

1
v)
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
211 159
27% 35%
v
193 130
25% 28%
164 83
2% 18%
130 2
17% 20%
57 40
7% 9%
39 37
5% 8%
50 a3
6% 9%
v
27 39
4% 8%
z
31 23
% 5%
20 17
3% 4%
17 15
2% 3%
263 126
4% 28%
b
15 12
2% 3%

(b)
553

561

86
15%
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INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q22. What do you think your personal chance of catching the coronavirusis... -...in the next month
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK who don't think or don't know or have not already caught thevirus

Scotland
®)
167

167

29.10

Northern

Ireland
(s)

25.14

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
m )
1618 327
1604 336
124 13
8% 4%

u
144 o)
9% 12%
166 40
10% 12%
135 38
8% 1%
154 28
10% 8%
385 79
2% 23%
8 16
5% 5%
72 8
% 2%
343 72
2% 2%
3076 2853
25.0 20,0

Gender Age Social grade Region
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3 DE North  Midands ~ South  London  Wales
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@
Unweighted base 1945 970 %63 291 331 328 372 623 549 721 259 a16 as7 506 a2 22 93
Weighted base 1940 945 983 276 320 322 362 660 485 581 420 as4 a64 502 a15 24 91
0 137 62 7 2 30 21 23 40 2 38 29 38 3 31 25 17 2
7% 7% 8% 8% 10% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 6% 7% 3%
15 185 107 76 27 21 31 3 73 59 6 40 40 37 52 38 27 6
10% 1% 8% 10% 7% 10% 9% 1% 12% 8% 10% 9% 8% 10% 9% 1% 7%
c € ) .
610 206 112 2 28 25 33 40 80 58 6 2 2 6 a5 a 21 1
11% 12% 9% 10% 8% 10% 11% 12% 12% 11% 10% 9% 14% 9% 11% 9% 12%
N .
1120 174 9% 7 39 3 27 25 a9 a7 61 36 20 40 a3 37 18 12
9% 10% 8% 14% 1% 8% 7% 7% 10% 10% 8% 7% 9% 9% 9% 8% 13%
FoH L .
2130 182 8 97 23 33 2% 38 62 a7 53 39 a 6 2 a5 2 13
9% 9% 10% 8% 10% 8% 10% 9% 10% 9% 9% 10% 10% 8% 11% 9% 14%
™
3150 463 214 24 60 86 9% 97 124 115 133 107 108 116 130 102 57 19
2% 23% 25% 2% 27% 30% 27% 19% 2% 23% 26% 2% 25% 26% 25% 23% 21%
H oH H ® .
5175 97 29 a7 23 25 14 18 16 2 27 17 2 14 18 27 13 4
5% 5% 5% 8% 8% 4% 5% 2% 7% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 5% 5%
1 1 1 M .
75+ 80 29 50 6 12 13 15 3 23 2 1 23 17 21 19 13 2
% 3% 5% 2% % % % 5% 5% % 3% 5% % % 5% 5% 3%
5 B
Don'tknow a16 19 226 a7 52 61 7 181 73 136 100 106 97 120 77 56 21
2% 20% 2% 17% 16% 19% 2% 27% 15% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 19% 2% 2%
DEFG ' ' ' .
Mean 3037 2831 3246 2862 3254 3217 3150 2834 3016 3009 2965 3166 2920 3096 3154 3155 3047
5 H .
Median 25.0 208 30.0 20,0 30.0 30.0 30.0 20,0 25.0 25.0 25.0 30.0 25.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 25.0
This work was carried out in with the i of the i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
4, Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
8/, WX Y/2/ofs Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1034

119
11%

30.48

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
664 27
626 271
a 14
6% 5%
68 2
1% 9%
63 25
10% 9%
65 15
10% 5%

X
62 28
10% 10%
146 72
23% 27%
30 9
5% 3%
19 15
3% 6%
134 68
2% 25%
2880 372
w
25.0 30.0

[\]
426

29.41

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
668 389
678 3%
55 21
8% 5%
7 3
1% 9%
81 29
12% 13%
b
6 a7
7% 12%
vz
62 29
9% 8%
155 89
23% 23%
2% 23
4% 6%
20 25
% 6%
o
151 72
2% 18%
2003 3244
25.0 25.0

(b)
462

a67

3129



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q22. What do you think your personal chance of catching the coronavirusis... - ..by the end of this year
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK who don't think or don't know or have not already caught thevirus

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural
Northern
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3 DE North  Midands ~ South  London  Wales  Scotland lreland  Urban  Rural
(a) (8) © (o) (€) (F) (6) (H) [0} o (K [C] (M) N) (©) ®) (@ (R) () m )
Unweighted base 1945 970 %63 291 331 328 372 623 549 721 259 416 457 506 a2 22 93 167 55 1618 327
Weighted base 1940 945 983 276 320 322 362 660 485 581 420 454 464 502 a15 24 91 167 57 1604 336
0 112 51 60 18 27 16 14 37 25 28 2 3 2% 23 2 16 1 17 7 105 7
6% 5% 6% 6% 8% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5% 5% 7% 1% 10% 13% 7% 2%
6 . Na Mnoar v
15 125 86 ES) 20 14 20 23 a7 40 2 2 ESS 2 2 3 17 6 12 1 104 20
6% 9% % 7% % 6% 6% 7% 8% % 6% 8% 5% 6% 8% 7% 7% 7% 2% 7% 6%
c ) ) . .
610 126 63 61 16 10 19 15 66 28 a 30 23 37 a5 18 8 4 10 H 99 27
7% 7% 6% 6% 3% 6% 4% 10% 6% 8% 7% 5% 8% 9% 4% 3% 4% 6% 9% 6% 8%
DEFG o o . .
1120 164 9% 68 3 23 28 29 51 50 a9 3 2 38 39 29 2 10 17 8 135 20
8% 10% 7% 12% 7% 9% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9% 1% 10% 15% 8% 9%
¢ W . B
2130 180 % 87 2 25 23 35 65 a 52 37 6 29 8 a 14 9 14 4 148 2
9% 10% 9% 12% 8% 7% 10% 10% 9% 9% 9% 10% 11% 10% 10% 6% 9% 9% 8% 9% 9%
3150 443 190 29 a5 8 91 100 124 13 135 9 101 114 11 112 a7 2 28 9 369 7
23% 20% 25% 16% 26% 28% 28% 19% 23% 23% 2% 2% 25% 2% 27% 19% 2% 17% 15% 23% 2%
8 o1 oH oH R . .
5175 151 78 72 29 39 28 23 2 6 3 29 2 2 35 35 31 7 14 4 121 30
8% 8% 7% 11% 12% 9% 6% 5% 10% 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 8% 13% 8% 8% 7% 8% 9%
1 o 1 N . .
75+ 182 79 104 29 a5 3 o) 3 57 60 29 36 40 43 a2 2 10 18 6 158 2
9% 8% 1% 10% 14% 10% 1% 5% 12% 10% 7% 8% 9% 9% 10% 9% 1% 1% 1% 10% 7%
H H H H 3 . .
Don'tknow as7 213 24 54 53 65 8 204 81 144 17 114 112 129 81 65 23 35 12 365 2
2% 2% 25% 20% 17% 20% 2% 31% 17% 25% 28% 25% 2% 26% 19% 27% 25% 2% 2% 2% 27%
DEFG ' ' ' o o . .
Mean 3806 3544 4075  37.31 4356 4110 4090 3175 3921 3968 3618 3628 3685 3779 3967  39.88 4120 3548 3331 3806  38.05
5 H oH H H . .
Median 40.0 30.0 50.0 30.0 50.0 50.0 40.0 25.0 40.0 40.0 35.0 314 33.0 35.0 45.0 9.6 3.4 30.0 25.0 40.0 40.0
This work was carried out in with the i of the quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

8/, /X Y/2/of Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Married/

Living as

Married
V)
1034

3855

40.0

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated

(w) )
664 27
626 m

3 13
% %

39 19
% %

3 18
7% 7%

62 17
10% %

62 30
10% 1%
130 70
2% 26%

50 9
8% 3%

X

61 2
10% 9%
147 69
23% 26%

3734 3779
350 350

1
v)
426

34.92

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
668 389
678 3%
2 21
6% 5%
o) 25
6% 6%
8 23
7% 6%
51 36
8% 9%
29 a
7% 11%
158 103
23% 26%
52 29
8% 7%
66 37
10% 9%
170 7
25% 19%
3840 3891
40.0 40.0

(b)
a62

a67

6
10%

a9
1%

105

39.41

40.0
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INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19

Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q23. And if you do catch coronavirus, what do you think your chances of needing hospital treatment are? Again use a scale where 0 means there is no possibility you will, and 100 means you definitely will.

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK who don't think or don't know or have not already caught thevirus

Gender
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034
() (8) (© (0) (€)
Unweighted base 1945 970 %63 201 331
Weighted base 1940 945 983 276 320
0 8 37 a7 21 12
4% 4% 5% 8% 4%
o
15 149 92 57 38 28
8% 10% 6% 14% 9%
c o H
610 158 80 7 28 a5
8% 8% 8% 10% 14%
1 FaH
1120 147 72 73 20 31
8% 8% 7% 1% 10%
H H
2130 141 62 79 25 28
7% 7% 8% 9% 9%
3150 335 158 173 ES) 69
17% 17% 18% 14% 21%
oH
5175 107 60 6 19 20
6% 6% 5% 7% 6%
75+ 311 154 155 20 2
16% 16% 16% 7% 7%
Don'tknow 507 231 276 56 6
26% 2% 28% 20% 20%
Mean 4180 4101 4259 2955 3351
Median 40.0 40.0 2.8 20,0 30.0
This work was carried out in
Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
8/, /X Y/2/of Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Age Social grade
351044 45t054 551075  AB a 3
(F) (6) (H) [0} o (K
328 372 623 549 721 259
32 362 660 ags 581 420
16 13 23 18 29 17
5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4%
3 25 25 50 a8 20
1% 7% % 10% 8% 5%
H H 3
27 28 30 6 57 2
8% 8% 5% 9% 10% 6%
1 1
31 27 27 a7 36 2
10% 8% % 10% 6% 6%
H H )
2 23 2 3 38 35
7% 6% 6% 9% 7% 8%
64 61 103 87 101 75
20% 17% 16% 18% 17% 18%
16 18 33 2 27 30
5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 7%
20 64 172 72 78 80
9% 18% 26% 15% 13% 19%
oEF DEFG )
79 103 205 % 167 13
25% 28% 31% 19% 29% 27%
oE oE ' '
35.17 4386 5475 3848 3877 4771
o oEF DEFG u
30.0 9.6 50.0 30.0 30.0 50.0
with the of the

DE
[C]
416

as4

North
(M)
as7

65
14%

136

40.45

Midlands
(N)
506

502

a1.24

40.0

South
(©)
425

a15

Region

®)
242

3938

Wales

Scotland

(R)
167

167

45.34

40.9

Northern
Ireland
(s)

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
m )
1618 327
1604 336
77 8
5% 2%
115 3
7% 10%
135 2
8% 7%
126 21
8% 6%
110 31
7% 9%
275 61
17% 18%
% 17
6% 5%
253 58
16% 17%
a2 83
26% 25%
4154 4301
40.0 50.0
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Married/

Living as

Married
V)
1034

a2.72

40.0

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated
(w) )
664 27
626 m
3 5
% 2%
X
7 10
2% a%
v
69 14
1% %
v
50 8
8% 3%
X
48 1
8% %
8 65
13% 2%
v
36 8
6% 3%
74 68
2% 25%
v
160 81
25% 30%
3099 5481
v
250 500

1
v)
426

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
668 389
678 3%
29 18
4% 5%
a 20
7% 8%
52 35
8% 9%
a 28
6% 7%
6 37
7% 10%
v
11 70
16% 18%
37 27
6% 7%
125 55
18% 14%
6
189 91
28% 2%
4495 4034
6 3
50.0 349

(b)
a62

a67

a5
10%

111

371



Q14. What percentage of people in the UK who catch coronavirus will end up dying as a result of the disease?

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034
A ®) © ©)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 33
02 a66 267 19 3
2% 2% 17% 10%
c
35 328 180 147 39
15% 16% 13% 12%
<
610 21 122 119 38
11% 11% 10% 11%
1120 189 91 9% 3
8% 8% 8% 10%
H
2150 266 107 158 66
12% 10% 14% 20%
8 ErGH
51+ 105 51 53 a
5% 5% 5% 12%
EFGH
Don'tknow 658 292 363 8
29% 26% 2% 2%
8
Mean 1542 1366 17.27 2581
5 EFGH
Median 6.0 5.0 100 20,0
This work was carried out in
4, Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)
8/ WX Y/2/ofs Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(€)
418

a13

19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020

INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Age Social grade
351044 45t054 551075  AB a 3
(F) @ (H) () o (K)
388 432 664 675 819 203
386 a15 706 600 661 a82
100 102 167 127 163 87
26% 25% 2% 2% 25% 18%
oE oE oE [
62 64 109 101 9 72
16% 15% 15% 17% 14% 15%
L
38 35 72 61 7 6
10% 8% 10% 10% 11% 13%
2 3 a5 52 a9 a3
6% 8% 6% 9% 7% 9%
40 a5 57 8 69 54
10% 11% 8% 14% 10% 11%
)
13 7 2 31 21 28
3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 6%
109 128 233 144 195 133
28% 31% 3% 2% 30% 28%
oE '
128 1213 1197 1613 1289 1612
) )
5.0 5.0 5.0 5.4 5.0 8.0
with the of the i

DE
[C]
467

512

18%

62
12%

North
(M)
520

523

19%

8

16%

10%

a5

1555

Midlands.
(N)
569

569

10%

a

MR

158

16.62

66

South
()
498

495

14.39

Region

)
307

308

16.86

Wales
(@
109

107

Scotland
®)
191

189

1252

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
(U] )
1889 365
1881 373
383 83
20% 2%
264 65
14% 17%
199 2
11% 11%
159 20
8% 8%
25 a
12% 11%
9 12
5% 3%
557 101
30% 27%
1592 13.04

v
7.0 5.0
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Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

269

193
16%

150
12%

14.86

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
141 57
20% 19%

9% 39
13% 13%
66 25
9% 8%
68 25
9% 8%
% 31
13% 10%
39 10
5% 3%
217 114
30% 8%
vw

17.06 1374

2.0 5.0

[\]
489

a62

1335

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
166 80
2% 17%
120 77
16% 17%
6
% 40
12% 9%
v
55 39
7% 9%
89 60
11% 13%
v
3 21
% %
213 143
28% 31%
1871 1559
5.0 63

(b)
553

561

110
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Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q25. How many people do you think will end up dyingin the UK as a result of the coronavirus outbreak?
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3 DE North  Midlands
(a) (8) © (o) (€) (F) (@) (H) [0} o (K [C] (M) N)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 203 a67 520 569
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 a82 512 523 569
40,000 o fewer 128 63 65 15 31 17 26 40 28 36 28 35 2 38
6% 6% 6% 4% 8% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 7% 5% 7%
a
40,001 t0 50,000 352 71 180 a4 57 a2 66 142 7 99 98 81 89 80
16% 15% 16% 13% 14% 1% 16% 20% 12% 15% 20% 16% 17% 14%
oEF |
50,001 to 60,000 349 161 185 29 57 60 77 127 86 107 7 86 77 100
15% 15% 16% 9% 14% 15% 19% 18% 14% 16% 15% 17% 15% 18%
o o o o
60,0010 70,000 208 9 12 a2 33 32 35 65 7 a 50 39 51 50
9% 8% 10% 13% 8% 8% 9% 9% 12% 7% 10% 8% 10% 9%
n
70,001 to 100,000 308 161 144 42 60 57 53 97 % 102 59 50 68 9%
14% 14% 13% 13% 14% 15% 13% 14% 16% 15% 12% 10% 13% 17%
L L o
100,001 to 150,000 207 122 84 39 43 a2 a a2 66 62 38 o) 50 a7
9% 1% 7% 12% 10% 1% 10% 6% 1% 9% 8% 8% 10% 8%
< H H H H
150,001 to 200,000 87 54 33 21 26 1 19 1 28 2 19 19 21 9
4% 5% 3% 6% 6% 3% 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2%
c EH EH 1 N
200,001 to 300,000 64 a4 20 21 20 4 8 1 2 21 12 7 15 19
3% % 2% 6% 5% 1% 2% 2% % 3% 3% 1% 3% 3%
c FoH FoH L
300,001 to 400,000 56 23 32 10 13 16 3 13 20 15 8 12 15 1
2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
9 9 o
400,001 t0 500,000 38 16 2 1 5 3 5 14 16 11 4 7 8 10
2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
F
Over500,000 83 40 42 17 23 15 12 15 20 16 18 28 17 19
4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 6% 3% 3%
1 1 )
Don'tknow 374 160 13 a5 a5 87 69 129 68 125 75 106 88 91
17% 14% 19% 14% 1% 2% 17% 18% 1% 19% 15% 21% 17% 16%
5 DEG € € | |
Net: 100,000 or fewer 1385 650 685 71 238 208 258 an 359 388 307 201 309 363
60% 59% 61% 51% 58% 54% 62% 67% 60% 59% 64% 57% 59% 64%
oF oEF 4
Net: 100,001 - 300,000 358 221 137 80 89 57 68 65 17 105 69 68 86 7
16% 20% 12% 2% 2% 15% 16% 9% 19% 16% 14% 13% 16% 13%
c FaH EH 1 1 L
Net: 300,001+ 176 79 9% 38 a ESS 21 o) 56 43 31 48 40 40
8% 7% 9% 1% 10% 9% 5% 6% 9% 6% 6% 9% 8% 7%
o o G
This work was carried out in with the i of the
Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

8/, /X Y/2/of Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

South
(©)
498

495

16%

295

60%

15%

a5

Region

®)
307

308

Wales
(@
109

107

Scotland
(R)
191

189

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
m w
1889 365
1881 373
114 14
6% 4%
293 59
16% 16%
276 73
15% 20%

T
176 2
9% 8%
27 61
13% 16%
175 2
9% 9%
77 10
4% 3%
55 9
3% 2%
a7 9
2% 2%
36 1
2% .
72 1
4% 3%
312 62
17% 17%
1106 239
59% 64%
307 51
16% 14%
155 21
8% 6%
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Married/

Living as

Married
)
1211

1231

173
14%

64%

179
15%

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated
(w) )
764 279
m 302
36 17
% 6%
87 47
2% 15%
78 54
1% 18%
w
74 2
10% 9%
105 35
15% 12%
76 2
1% 9%
" 8
% 3%
2 s
a% 2%
17 7
2% 2%
1 6
2% 2%
2 9
% 3%
143 58
20% 19%
v v
380 181
53% 0%
139 0
19% 13%
v
60 2
8% %

1
v
489

a62

62
13%

69
15%

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
39 35
5% 8%
124 69
16% 15%
131 7
17% 16%
88 27
1% 6%
va
100 60
13% 13%
68 50
9% 1%
28 20
4% 4%
2 9
3% 2%
19 13
2% 3%
10 8
1% 2%
2% 12
3% 3%
112 8
15% 18%
a82 266
62% 58%
123 80
16% 17%
55 3
7% 7%

(b)
553

561

14%

335
60%
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Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q24. When, ifat all, do you think the following will happen? - We will be able to vac against avirusin...
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Social grade
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3
(a) (8) © (o) (€) (F) (@) (H) [0} o (K
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 203
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 a15 706 600 661 a82
12 weeks (0.5) 14 9 4 3 9 2 - - 7 2 4
1% 1% * 1% 2% * - - 1% * 1%
1 o
3-4 weeks/around 1 month (1) 46 29 18 14 12 7 6 8 16 9 11
2% 3% 2% % 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
o
12 weeks/around 3 months (3) 12 60 52 42 32 14 12 12 2 21 37
5% 5% 5% 12% 8% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 8%
ErGH FaH ) )
6 months (6) m 147 122 64 64 52 3 58 88 66 56
12% 13% 1% 19% 16% 13% 8% 8% 15% 10% 12%
FoH o o )
12 months (12) 473 249 224 65 89 70 75 173 135 156 100
2% 2% 20% 20% 2% 18% 18% 25% 2% 2% 2%
[ L L
18 months (18) 467 231 232 56 86 77 £l 154 124 134 108
21% 21% 20% 17% 21% 20% 23% 2% 21% 20% 2%
2years (24) 262 115 15 31 a7 40 54 % 67 8 a5
12% 10% 13% 9% 11% 10% 13% 13% 11% 13% 9%
More than 2 years' time (30) 21 9% 125 16 25 a4 64 73 60 67 37
10% 9% 1% 5% 6% 1% 15% 10% 10% 10% 8%
oE DEH oE
Don'tknow 386 175 209 a 29 79 7 138 70 123 8
17% 16% 18% 13% 12% 2% 18% 20% 12% 19% 17%
oE 3 oE ' '
Net: 3 months or less. 172 9% 7 58 52 23 18 20 55 2 52
8% 9% 7% 18% 13% 6% 4% 3% 9% 5% 11%
FaH FaH 1 ) )
Net: 6-12 months. 75 3% 347 129 154 122 109 21 23 21 156
3% 36% 31% 39% 37% 32% 26% 3% 37% 3% 32%
c G G G L
Net: 18-24 months 730 345 376 87 133 118 148 24 191 217 153
2% 31% 3% 26% 2% 31% 36% 35% 2% 3% 2%
o o
Mean 1555 1483 1626 1215 1371 1594  17.86 1686 1493 1631  14.59
i o oF oEF oF 3
This work was carried out in with the of the
Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
8/, /X Y/2/of Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

DE
[C]
467

512

62
12%

83
16%

16.28

North
(M)
520

523

15.26

Midlands
(N)
569

569

1533

South
(©)
498

495

80
16%

16.27

Region

®)
307

308

1530

Wales
(@
109

107

14.70

Scotland
(R)
191

189

16.46

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

14.19

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
m w
1889 365
1881 373
14 -
1% -
40 6
2% 2%
103 9
5% 2%

u
228 a3
12% 12%
388 8
2% 2%
3% 77
21% 21%
219 3
12% 12%
181 40
10% 1%
317 70
17% 19%
157 15
8% 4%
u
617 128
3% 3a%
609 121
2% 2%
1540 1628
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Married/

Living as

Married
)
1211

1231

146
12%

124
10%

199
16%

1574

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated
(w) )
764 279
m 302
4 .
20 s
3% 2%
0 12
6% %
102 3
14% 10%
146 62
20% 21%
141 61
20% 20%
74 a2
10% 14%
67 30
9% 10%
128 59
18% 20%
64 17
9% 6%
248 93
3% 31%
215 103
30% 34%
148 1635

1
v
489

a62

a7
10%

89
19%

16.07

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
7 3
1% 1%
16 6
2% 1%
25 23
3% 5%
80 62
10% 13%
151 108
20% 2%
182 81
2% 18%
b
% 57
13% 12%
77 a5
10% 10%
134 7
17% 16%
29 33
6% 7%
21 170
30% 37%
vz
281 138
36% 30%
b
1621 1535

(b)
553

561

1439



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q24. When, ifat all, do you think the following will happen? - | expect life to return to ‘normal’ with peoplelivingmuch as they did beforein...
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3 DE North  Midlands
(a) (8) © (o) (€) (F) (@) (H) [0} o (K [C] (M) N)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 203 a67 520 569
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 a82 512 523 569
12 weeks (0.5) 16 1 6 4 5 4 1 2 9 2 3 2 8 2
1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% * * 2% * 1% * 1% *
)
3-4 weeks/around 1 month (1) 66 a 2% 16 19 13 12 7 15 15 21 15 12 14
3% % 2% 5% 5% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% % 3% 2% 3%
H H H H
12 weeks/around 3 months (3) 123 73 51 33 39 16 16 19 34 35 27 28 3 35
5% 7% 5% 10% 9% 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6%
FaH FaH
6 months (6) 310 175 132 65 57 56 53 79 92 9% 57 66 75 67
14% 16% 12% 20% 14% 15% 13% 1% 15% 14% 12% 13% 14% 12%
c EGH
12 months (12) 495 216 275 70 97 81 88 160 131 147 107 110 112 150
2% 19% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 26%
8 R R
18 months (18) 362 160 201 54 62 62 63 122 97 103 8 78 8 81
16% 14% 18% 16% 15% 16% 15% 17% 16% 16% 18% 15% 16% 14%
5
2years (24) 307 161 144 34 66 44 62 101 87 7 72 7 67 8
14% 14% 13% 10% 16% 11% 15% 14% 15% 11% 15% 14% 13% 15%
o
More than 2 years' time (30) 354 170 183 28 a 64 78 143 91 121 68 73 79 87
16% 15% 16% 8% 10% 17% 19% 20% 15% 18% 14% 14% 15% 15%
oE oE oE
Don'tknow 220 106 13 30 28 a5 3 7 a 68 2 66 51 8
10% 10% 10% 9% 7% 12% 10% 11% 7% 10% 9% 13% 10% 8%
3 '
Net: 3 months or less. 206 124 8 53 63 33 29 28 58 51 51 a5 54 52
9% 11% 7% 16% 15% 9% 7% 4% 10% 8% 11% 9% 10% 9%
c FaH FaH 1 1 o
Net: 6-12 months. 805 391 407 136 153 137 140 239 23 22 164 176 187 217
36% 35% 36% 21% 37% 35% 3a% 3a% 37% 37% 3a% 3a% 36% 38%
H ® R
Net: 18-24 months 670 320 345 88 128 106 125 23 184 178 157 151 151 166
30% 29% 31% 26% 31% 27% 30% 2% 31% 27% 3% 30% 29% 29%
Mean 1610 1565 1656  13.07 1445 1607 1717  17.96 1584 1643 1599 1611 1574  16.16
oF oF oEF
This work was carried out in with the i of the

Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

8/, /X Y/2/of Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

South
(©)
498

495

16.65

Region

®)
307

308

14.88

Wales
(@
109

107

15.43

Scotland
(R)
191

189

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

15.81

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
m w
1889 365
1881 373
15 1
1% *
63 3
3% 1%

v
109 15
6% 4%
268 o)
14% 1%
a2 7
2% 19%
293 70
16% 19%
27 60
13% 16%
283 7
15% 19%
179 40
10% 11%
187 19
10% 5%
u
692 113
37% 30%
v
540 130
29% 35%
T
1574 17.98
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Married/

Living as

Married
)
1211

1231

151
12%

262

197
16%

177
14%

207
17%

109

1635

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated
(w) )
764 279
m 302
2 1
20 7
3% 2%
a2 7
6% 2%
x
121 38
7% 13%
v
156 7
22% 25%
121 44
7% 15%
92 39
13% 13%
88 59
2% 19%
w
81 30
1% 10%
64 15
9% %
276 15
38% 38%
213 8
29% 27%
1522 1718
w

1
v
489

a62

29
11%

16.46

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
6 6
1% 1%
25 10
3% 2%
35 35
5% 8%
z
88 7
1% 15%
165 105
2% 2%
127 69
16% 15%
107 6
14% 14%
153 54
20% 12%
b
65 a5
8% 10%
67 50
9% 11%
253 177
3% 38%
24 133
30% 29%
1711 1501

(b)
553

561

1530



Q24.When, ifat all, do you think the following will happen? -1 expect the economy to start growing again in...

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034
() (8) (© (0) (€)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 a18
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 33 a13
12 weeks (0.5) 19 13 6 4 8
1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
o
3-4 weeks/around 1 month (1) 65 36 28 11 20
3% 3% 2% 3% 5%
o
12 weeks/around 3 months (3) 178 102 75 6 3
8% 9% 7% 14% 10%
c FaH o
6 months (6) 335 178 157 72 65
15% 16% 14% 21% 16%
FoH
12 months (12) 411 199 209 6 72
18% 18% 18% 19% 17%
18 months (18) 315 149 163 50 56
14% 13% 14% 15% 14%
2years (24) 305 146 157 25 52
14% 13% 14% 7% 13%
o
More than 2 years' time (30) 3% 184 208 31 61
17% 17% 18% 9% 15%
o
Don'tknow 236 103 131 2 36
10% 9% 12% 10% 9%
Net: 3 months or less. 262 150 109 61 7
12% 14% 10% 18% 17%
c FaH FaH
Net: 6-12 months. 77 377 366 136 136
3% 3a% 32% 21% 3%
EFGH
Net: 18-24 months 620 205 320 7 109
28% 27% 28% 2% 26%
Mean 1598 1542 1654 1250  14.62
i o
This work was carried out in
Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
8/, /X Y/2/of Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Age Social grade
351044 45t054 551075  AB a 3
(F) (@) (H) [0} o (K
388 432 664 675 819 203
386 a15 706 600 661 a82
4 1 2 H 3 8
1% * * 1% * 2%
12 9 14 20 19 14
3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%
28 21 39 58 a5 35
7% 5% 6% 10% 7% 7%
55 54 %0 92 9 75
14% 13% 13% 15% 14% 16%
68 7 136 100 137 8
18% 17% 19% 17% 2% 18%
a 66 101 91 8 7
1% 16% 14% 15% 13% 15%
F
59 60 110 8 93 63
15% 14% 16% 14% 14% 13%
o o o
75 8 139 98 122 8
19% 20% 20% 16% 18% 17%
o o o
a4 29 7 54 65 6
11% 12% 11% 9% 10% 9%
a4 30 56 83 67 57
12% 7% 8% 14% 10% 12%
)
123 126 226 192 21 159
32% 30% 32% 32% 35% 3%
100 126 211 173 176 138
26% 30% 30% 29% 27% 29%
o o
1647 1752 1730 1556 1634 1585
oF oF oF
with the of the

DE
[C]
467

512

66
13%

67
13%

89

17%

14%

16.14

North
(M)
520

523

16.15

Midlands
(N)
569

569

83
15%

101
18%

63
11%

1633

South
(©)
498

495

15.63

Region

®)
307

308

a5
14%

15.63

Wales
(@
109

107

14.76

Scotland
(R)
191

189

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

1539

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
m w
1889 365
1881 373
16 3
1% 1%
57 8
3% 2%
160 17
9% 5%

u
279 56
15% 15%
332 80
18% 2%
251 64
13% 17%
260 a5
14% 12%
328 62
17% 17%
198 38
11% 10%
233 29
12% 8%
u

611 136
32% 36%
511 109
27% 29%
1593 1624

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as

Married
)
1211

1231

178
14%

226
18%

165
13%

19
15%

202
16%

108

15.81

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated
(w) )
764 279
m 302
4 4
1% 1%
20 s
3% 2%
57 10
8% 3%
X
18 39
16% 13%
134 52
19% 17%
9 50
14% 7%
68 a7
9% 16%
w
131 57
18% 19%
% 37
12% 12%
v
8 19
1% 6%
X
251 91
35% 30%
167 98
23% 32%
w
1562 1755
v

1
v
489

a62

13%

83
18%

66
14%

61
13%

1753

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
3 7
* 2%
z
20 15
3% 3%
53 3
7% 9%
v
97 77
13% 17%
136 9%
18% 2%
105 69
14% 15%
122 55
16% 12%
154 64
20% 14%
b
83 35
11% 8%
7 66
10% 14%
v
233 172
30% 37%
z
27 124
29% 27%
1717 1463

(b)
553

561

65
12%

1421



Q11. How many do you think it will
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

inpl

ronavirus, including

19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020

INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

it home and school closures, become extremely difficult for you personally to cope with?

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
m w
1889 365
1881 373
148 2
8% 6%
166 23
9% 6%
91 17
5% 4%
37 H
2% 1%
29 4
2% 1%
404 51
21% 14%

v
671 178
36% 8%
T
336 73
18% 20%
9.18 10.91
6.0 6.6

Gender Age Social grade Region
Northern
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3 DE North  Midands ~ South  London  Wales  Scotland Ireland

(a) (8) © (o) (€) (F) (@) (H) [0} o (K [C] (M) N) (©) ®) (@ (R) (s)

Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 a67 520 569 498 307 109 191 60
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63
14 170 93 77 37 3 2 35 3 57 29 2 2 37 53 28 25 10 1 6
8% 8% 7% 11% 10% 6% 8% 5% 9% 7% 7% 6% 7% 9% 6% 8% 9% 6% 10%

EH EH 1 o . .

58 189 108 81 37 50 27 31 aa 61 57 40 20 37 52 a 2 10 14 8
8% 10% 7% 1% 12% 7% 7% 6% 10% 9% 8% 6% 7% 9% 9% 8% 9% 8% 12%

< H FoH L . .

912 107 58 29 17 19 18 2 31 40 30 17 20 2% 21 2 21 3 10 2
5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 7% 2% 5% 3%

« . .

1324 o) 2 19 6 10 11 7 7 14 8 11 9 11 13 10 4 1 1 1
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%

W B B

25+ 33 19 14 9 3 6 4 12 7 1 6 9 12 3 10 3 3 - 2
1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 3%

3 N N 3 3

Already extremely difficult as4 218 230 77 118 7 72 11 130 119 97 108 88 105 100 79 28 a 10
20% 20% 20% 23% 29% 20% 17% 16% 2% 18% 20% 21% 17% 19% 20% 26% 26% 23% 16%

H FoH N M .

Will not become extremely difficult 849 408 437 97 108 5 168 330 209 268 179 193 220 203 19 9% 40 7 17
38% 7% 39% 29% 26% 38% 2% 7% 35% 2% 7% 38% 2% 36% 40% 2% 38% 40% 27%

oE oE oEF ' nps e . .

Don'tknow 410 184 23 53 63 81 7 137 8 118 100 110 92 119 8 53 13 3 17
18% 17% 20% 16% 15% 21% 18% 19% 14% 18% 21% 2% 18% 21% 17% 17% 12% 18% 27%

| I I . o
Mean 9.41 9.57 9.20 9.43 7.55 10.98 9.43 10.09 9.00 9.68 9.10 9.99 11.06 7.91 10.72 8.80 9.48 6.72 9.54

e . A . . N N . - . -

Median 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 8.0 6.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 63 8.0 6.0 73 6.0 5.0 6.0 6.0

This work was carried out in with the of the i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
8/, /X Y/2/of Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

30(%) Sl Base: 100(°)

Married/

Living as

Married
)
1211

1231

239
19%

493
40%

209
17%

6.0

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated
(w) )
764 279
m 302
62 2
9% 7%
62 2
9% 8%
2 10
% 3%
16 6
2% 2%
10 6
1% 2%
150 65
2% 2%
239 17
33% 39%
150 50
2% 7%
861 971
60 60

1
v
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
54 2
7% 7%
72 ESS
9% 8%
6 2
6% 5%
8 8
1% 2%
10 H
1% 1%
135 106
17% 23%
z
320 155
2% 34%
b
128 97
17% 21%
8.80 9.38
6.0 6.0

60

(b)
553

561

108
19%

1034

6.0
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Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q26. How likely or unlikely do you think you are personally to lose your job as a result of the disruption from coronavirus?
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK who currently work

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3 DE North  Midlands
(a) (8) © (o) (€) (F) (6) (H) [0} o (K [C] (M) N)
Unweighted base 1334 642 684 1% 347 260 271 260 436 510 163 215 287 328
Weighted base 1433 721 703 198 352 277 283 323 a8 a40 292 273 312 352
Certain 38 14 2 9 1 2 8 8 20 6 9 4 3 H
3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 1% 3% 2% 5% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
£ I
Very likely 103 56 a8 20 27 17 12 18 6 21 20 16 21 18
7% 8% 7% 15% 8% 6% % 6% 1% 5% 7% 6% 7% 5%
EFGH n
Fairly likely 280 154 125 60 78 45 42 55 81 78 62 59 66 66
20% 21% 18% 30% 2% 16% 15% 17% 19% 18% 2% 2% 21% 19%
FaH 9
Notvery likely asg 27 208 54 121 98 103 8 144 140 106 68 81 115
32% 34% 30% 27% 34% 35% 36% 25% 3a% 32% 36% 25% 26% 3%
H H oH L L
Notatalllikely 345 148 19 30 70 72 70 103 87 130 51 77 9% 88
2% 20% 28% 15% 20% 26% 25% 2% 20% 30% 17% 28% 31% 25%
8 o o oe 3 3 P P
Already lost my job 40 15 2 4 12 8 8 8 16 10 8 6 3 13
3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% % 2% 3% 2% 1% %
M
Don'tknow 169 87 81 1 33 36 a 29 35 55 36 3 3 8
12% 12% 12% 6% 9% 13% 14% 15% 8% 12% 12% 16% 14% 14%
o o oE ' '
Net: Already lost / certain 78 30 48 14 23 10 16 15 35 15 17 10 6 18
5% 4% 7% 7% 7% 4% 6% 5% 8% 4% 6% 4% 2% 5%
8 I
Net: Certain/ Likely a1 224 19 99 116 64 61 81 146 105 92 78 %0 89
29% 31% 28% 50% 3% 23% 2% 25% 3a% 2% 31% 29% 29% 25%
EFGH 6 )
Net: Not Likely. 803 3% 402 83 191 169 173 186 231 270 156 15 177 203
56% 55% 57% 2% 54% 61% 61% 57% 54% 61% 53% 53% 57% 58%
o o o o ' e
This work was carried out in with the i of the i
8/, /X Y/2/of Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

South
(©)
295

316

Region

London
®)
206

214

Wales
(@
62

69

Scotland

(R)
118

128

Northern
Ireland

()
38

a

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
m )
1127 207
1200 233
35 3
3% 1%
9 10
8% 5%
29 30
21% 13%

u
380 78
32% 3%
72 72
2% 31%
T
31 9
3% %
140 29
12% 13%
66 13
5% 5%
377 a
31% 19%
v
653 150
54% 64%

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as

Married
V)
782

89
11%

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated

(w) )
425 127
440 149

10 6
2% %

30 10
% %

91 2
21% 16%
142 38
3% 25%

92 46
21% 30%

w

15 s
3% 3%

60 27
14% 14%

2 1
6% 8%
131 40
30% 27%
234 8
53% 56%

1
v)
241

29

3
17%

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
436 303
a76 32
13 1
3% 3%
a 21
9% 6%
% 61
19% 19%
153 108
32% 3a%
114 72
2% 2%
11 9
2% 3%
54 a
11% 13%
2 20
5% 6%
144 9
30% 29%
267 179
56% 56%

61

(b)
354

386
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Q27. And how likely or unlikely do you thinkit s that you will face ignificant financial difficulties such as not being able to pay for your housing or essential it It of ption from
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3 DE North  Midlands

(a) (8) © (o) (€) (F) (6) (H) [0} o (K [C] (M) N)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 203 a67 520 569
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 a82 512 523 569
Certain 2 51 40 14 18 21 13 25 19 23 25 2 14 29
4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5%

Very likely 205 104 99 a 59 2 38 36 63 53 6 a3 2 a7
9% 9% 9% 12% 14% 8% 9% 5% 1% 8% 10% 8% 6% 8%

H FoH H
Fairly likely 477 256 220 % 17 88 87 89 153 112 101 110 99 114
21% 2% 19% 29% 28% 2% 21% 13% 26% 17% 2% 2% 19% 20%
o o 1 1 )
Notvery likely 734 336 393 102 13 107 148 265 180 m 158 174 168 187
3% 30% 35% 30% 27% 28% 36% 38% 30% 3a% 3% 3a% 32% 3%
5 B oEF

Notatalllikely 433 225 207 a1 65 60 60 208 111 154 91 77 124 109
19% 20% 18% 12% 16% 15% 14% 29% 19% 2% 19% 15% 2% 19%

DEFG w ora a

I already am 59 2 27 9 8 17 8 17 19 16 7 17 9 19
3% 3% 2% 3% 2% % 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%

Don'tknow 253 106 144 31 2 61 61 67 53 80 52 67 75 6
11% 10% 13% 9% 8% 16% 15% 10% 9% 12% 11% 13% 14% 11%

8 oeH oeH I oa

Net: Already am / certain 151 83 68 23 27 38 21 42 38 40 33 40 2 8
7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 10% 5% 6% 6% 6% 7% 8% 5% 8%

o M
Net: Certain/ Likely 774 412 359 151 195 141 138 150 236 188 173 177 146 19
3a% 37% 32% 5% a7% 37% 3% 21% 39% 28% 36% 35% 28% 3%

c FoH FoH H H ) ) )

Net: Not Likely. 1167 561 600 143 177 166 208 473 292 376 29 251 292 296
52% 50% 53% 3% 3% 3% 50% 67% 9% 57% 52% 9% 56% 52%

o DEFG w P °

This work was carried out in with the i of the i
8/, /X Y/2/of Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

South
(©)
498

495

Region

London
®)
307

308

135
4%
MNORS.

133

Wales
(@
109

107

Scotland
(R)
191

189

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
m )
1889 365
1881 373
8 8
4% 2%
179 27
9% 7%
a17 61
2% 16%

u
599 135
32% 36%
339 %
18% 25%
T
52 7
3% 2%
211 2
11% 11%
136 15
7% 4%
u
679 9%
36% 26%
v
938 229
50% 61%

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as

Married
V)
1211

1231

130
11%

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated
(w) )
764 279
m 302
39 18
% 6%
v v
69 32
10% 10%
159 a2
22% 14%
X
209 104
29% 35%
125 67
17% 22%
2 10
a% 3%
v
95 29
13% 9%
65 2
9% 9%
v v
266 %2
37% 31%
33 71
46% 57%
w

1
v)
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
2 16
3% 3%
63 52
8% 1%
146 116
19% 25%
z
269 134
35% 29%
167 73
2% 16%
16 12
2% 3%
87 57
11% 12%
40 28
5% 6%
233 183
30% 40%
vz
436 208
57% 5%

62

(b)
553

561
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Q37. Ifit became clear over the next year or two that it is not possible to produce a vaccine or a treatment that deals with the threat of coronavirus, how acceptable or unacceptable would you find the following options being in place for the very long-term? - Summary
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q37. If it became clear over the next year or two that it is not possible to produce a vaccine or a treatment that deals
with the threat of coronavirus, how acceptable or unacceptable would you find the following options being in place for
the very long-term?

Restauran
tsand
bars being
able to Young
choose not people
to enforce having
People social fewer
Parents Nomajor themselve distancing People restriction
Parents havingto sporting s being Al of2 People  being able s on their
being able sendtheir or cultural ableto restaurant metres being tochoose activities
tochoose childrento events decide  sandbars and required  whether than older
Most whether school being whether  havingto  people towear towear people as
children  tosend whenthe allowedto toattend enforce beingable  face face they face
continuing their  Governme take place live social tochoose  masks masks a lower
tobe childrento ntsays infrontof sporting distancing whether outside  outside  risk from
home-  schoolor they have alive or cultural of2 to visit their their coronavir
schooled not to audience  events metres them homes homes us
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (0] (H) U} 0
Unweighted base 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254
Weighted base 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254 2254
Completely acceptable (3) 227 390 201 481 288 583 203 442 365 185
10% 17% 9% 21% 13% 26% 9% 20% 16% 8%
J ACEG) ABCEGI ACGI  ABCDEGHI ABCEGI ACEG)
Acceptable (2) 912 1020 717 1002 797 1135 619 1078 1144 939
40% 45% 32% 44% 35% 50% 27% 48% 51% 42%
CEG ACEG) G ACEG «© ABCDEG) ACDEG/  ABCDEGH) CEG
Unacceptable (1) 708 476 775 406 665 283 758 416 425 632
31% 21% 34% 18% 30% 13% 34% 18% 19% 28%
BDFHIJ DFH BDEFHI) F BDFHI BDEFHI) F F BDFHI
Completely unacceptable (0) 133 136 254 117 249 84 471 118 148 226
6% 6% 11% 5% 11% 4% 21% 5% 7% 10%
F F ABDFHI F ABDFHI ABCDEFHY F F ABDFHI
Don’t know 275 231 307 248 255 169 202 200 172 272
12% 10% 14% 11% 11% 7% 9% 9% 8% 12%
BFGHI Fl BDEFGHI FGHI FGHI Fl F BFGHI
Net T2B: Acceptable 1138 1410 919 1483 1085 1719 822 1519 1509 1124
51% 63% 41% 66% 48% 76% 36% 67% 67% 50%
@ ACEG) G ABCEG) @ ABCDEGHI ABCEG) ABCEG) @
Net B2B: Unacceptable 841 612 1029 523 914 367 1229 534 573 858
37% 27% 46% 23% 41% 16% 55% 24% 25% 38%
BDFHI DFH ABDEFHI F ABDFHI ABCDEFHY F F BDFHI
Net Diff. 297 798 -110 960 171 1352 -407 985 937 266
13% 35% -5% 43% 8% 60% -18% 44% 42% 12%
Mean 1.62 1.82 1.44 1.92 1.56 2.06 1.27 1.90 1.83 1.55
59 ACEG) G ABCEGI © ABCDEGHI ABCEGI ACEG) ©

ut in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C/D/E/F/G/H/\f) Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

63
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Q37. Ifit became clear over the next year or two that it is not possible to produce a vaccine or a treatment that deals with the threat of coronavirus, how acceptable you find t be in place for the very long-term? - Most children continuing to be home-schooled
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural Marital Status.
Married/ Widowed/
Northern Living as. Divorced/
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3 DE North  Midands ~ South  london  Wales Scotlnd lreland  Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) m ) ) (w) x)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365 1211 764 279
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373 1231 722 302
Completely acceptable (3) 227 121 105 43 59 45 38 42 67 60 40 60 52 64 43 32 10 17 9 19 31 116 86 25
10% 11% 9% 13% 14% 12% 9% 6% 11% 9% 8% 12% 10% 11% 9% 10% 9% 9% 14% 10% 8% 9% 12% 8%
1 o 1 . .
Acceptable (2) 912 aag9 as5 151 185 152 171 252 256 25 197 214 199 218 198 131 51 8 31 770 142 491 314 107
40% 40% 40% 5% 5% 39% 21% 36% 3% 37% 21% 2% 38% 38% 40% 2% a7% 4% 50% 21% 38% 40% 3% 35%
H H ) . . X
Unacceptable (1) 708 355 349 83 12 116 128 269 191 226 159 132 171 182 154 105 30 50 16 583 125 a10 19 108
31% 2% 31% 25% 27% 30% 31% 38% 2% 34% 3% 26% 3% 2% 31% 34% 28% 27% 25% 31% 3% 3% 26% 36%
DEFG L L L . . w w
Completely unacceptable (0) 133 61 7 13 12 31 2 55 37 a 29 25 3 ESS 37 10 4 13 1 11 2 78 37 18
6% 5% 6% % 3% 8% 5% 8% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 3% % 7% 1% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6%
o€ oE ° . .
Don'tknow 275 124 151 a a4 3 55 88 8 89 57 80 67 7 62 31 13 25 6 21 53 135 9% a4
12% 11% 13% 13% 11% 11% 13% 12% 8% 13% 12% 16% 13% 12% 13% 10% 12% 13% 10% 12% 14% 11% 13% 15%
| | . .
Net T28: Acceptable 1138 570 560 19 244 1% 209 295 323 305 236 274 251 282 242 163 60 100 40 965 173 607 400 132
51% 51% 50% 58% 59% 51% 50% 2% 54% 6% 49% 54% 8% 50% 9% 53% 56% 53% 64% 51% 6% 9% 55% 8%
o FaH 1 1 ) ) . MNo* vx
Net B2B: Unacceptable 841 416 420 9% 125 147 150 324 228 267 188 157 205 217 191 115 3 64 17 694 147 489 27 126
37% 37% 37% 29% 30% 38% 36% 6% 38% 40% 39% 31% 39% 38% 39% 37% 31% 34% 26% 37% 39% 40% 31% 2%
oE o DEFG L L L . . w w
Net Diff. 207 154 140 99 119 50 59 29 % 37 8 17 6 65 51 48 27 37 2 271 26 118 173 6
13% 14% 12% 30% 29% 13% 14% 4% 16% 6% 10% 2% 9% 11% 10% 16% 25% 19% 8% 14% 7% 10% 2% 2%
Mean 1.62 164 1.61 178 179 1.61 1.63 146 164 1.56 1.58 172 1.59 1.63 157 1.67 171 163 1.85 163 157 1.59 172 1.54
FoH FoH H H ) . mo* vx
This work was carried out in with the i of the i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
4, Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
8/, WX Y/2/ofs Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

[\]
489

a62

6
10%

62
13%

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
72 6
9% 10%
301 193
39% 2%
251 137
3% 30%
6 2
6% 6%
103 58
13% 13%
372 239
8% 52%
297 163
38% 36%
7 7
10% 16%
1.59 164

64

(b)
553

561

63
11%

61
11%
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Q37. Ifit became clear over the next year or two that it is not possible to produce a vaccine or a treatment that deals with the threat of coronavirus, how acceptable you find ti be in placefor th ry long-term? - P:
Al Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Socialgrade Region Urban /Rural Marital Status
Married/ Widowed/
Northern Living as. Divorced/
Total  Male Female 161024 25t034 351044 45to54 55t075  AB a ) DE North  Midlands ~ South  london  Wales Scotand Ireland  Urban  Rural Married Single Separated
(a) (8) © (o) (€) (F) (6) (H) [0} o (K [C] (M) N) (©) ®) (@ (R) () m ) V) (w) )
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 32 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365 1211 764 279
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373 1231 722 302
Completely acceptable (3) 390 182 205 79 8 77 54 9 101 119 7 99 8 104 80 55 2 3 7 322 68 217 132 a
17% 16% 18% 2% 21% 20% 13% 13% 17% 18% 15% 19% 17% 18% 16% 18% 23% 16% 12% 17% 18% 18% 18% 14%
o o o . .
Acceptable (2) 1020 498 517 160 199 71 185 306 m 284 24 240 21 239 214 148 50 92 37 862 158 545 331 144
5% 5% 6% 8% 8% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% a7% a7% 6% 2% 3% 8% 6% 9% 60% 6% 2% 4% 6% 8%
. No*
Unacceptable (1) 476 258 216 50 73 76 105 71 140 147 103 8 108 132 114 56 20 37 9 393 83 286 132 58
2% 23% 19% 15% 18% 20% 25% 2% 23% 2% 2% 17% 2% 23% 23% 18% 19% 20% 18% 2% 2% 23% 18% 19%
c o8 o8 L L . . w
Completely unacceptable (0) 136 80 55 13 2 2 2 a5 a5 35 30 27 2 36 36 15 H 13 H 116 20 81 38 18
6% 7% % % 6% 7% 6% 6% 8% % 6% % % 6% 7% % % 7% 8% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6%
¢ . .
Don'tknow 231 92 138 3 30 ) s % a2 75 54 60 59 59 52 3 7 16 4 187 s 102 89 Ey
10% 8% 12% 10% 7% 9% 1% 13% 7% 1% 1% 12% 1% 10% 10% 1% 7% 9% 7% 10% 12% 8% 12% 13%
s € | | | . . v v
Net T28: Acceptable 1410 680 722 239 285 248 239 400 373 403 295 339 330 343 294 203 7 122 s 1184 26 761 463 186
63% 61% 64% 71% 69% 64% 8% 57% 62% 61% 61% 66% 63% 60% 59% 66% 69% 65% 72% 63% 61% 62% 64% 62%
o o W . .
Net B28: Unacceptable 612 338 270 63 98 104 131 216 186 182 133 12 134 168 149 7 2 50 1 510 103 367 169 76
27% 30% 2% 19% 2% 27% 32% 31% 31% 28% 28% 2% 26% 30% 30% 2% 2% 27% 2% 27% 28% 30% 2% 25%
c o oF oF L L 3 . . w
Net Diff. 798 342 452 175 187 143 108 184 187 21 162 227 196 174 144 131 49 72 31 675 123 395 294 110
3% 31% 0% 52% as% 7% 26% 26% 31% 34% 34% 4% 7% 31% 20% 2% 6% 38% 50% 36% 33% 32% a1% 36%
Mean 182 177 1.88 201 191 184 172 173 177 1.83 179 191 1.85 1.80 176 1.88 1.94 181 181 182 183 1.80 1.88 1.80
5 FoH H i . .
This work was carried out in with the i of the quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Bose: 30(+*)small Base: 100(*)
yv3 W/Y/2/ob Minimum Sose: 30() Small Base: 100*)

1
v)
489

a62

to send their children to school or not

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
130 67
17% 14%
22 224
2% 29%
z
186 93
2% 20%
b
a7 31
6% 7%
87 a5
11% 10%
452 201
59% 63%
233 124
30% 27%
6
219 167
28% 36%
178 179
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(b)
553

561
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Scotland
(R)
191

189

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
m )
1889 365
1881 373
171 30
9% 8%
616 102
3% 27%
647 128
34% 34%
208 6
1% 12%
239 68
13% 18%

T
787 132
2% 35%
u
855 174
5% a7%
68 42
4% 11%
146 138

Q37. Ifit became clear over the next year or two that it is not possible to produce a vaccine or a treatment that deals with the threat of coronavirus, how acceptable you find t be
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Social grade Region
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3 DE North  Midands ~ South  London  Wales
(a) (8) © (o) (€) (F) (6) (H) [0} o (K [C] (M) N) (©) ®) (@
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 203 a67 520 569 498 307 109
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 a82 512 523 569 495 308 107
Completely acceptable (3) 201 13 86 28 39 40 31 63 8 50 37 30 29 54 37 2 H
9% 10% 8% 8% 10% 10% 7% 9% 14% 8% 8% 6% 9% 9% 8% 10% 5%
s .
Acceptable (2) 77 380 333 103 135 121 146 1 180 226 165 146 154 171 186 112 31
32% 3a% 29% 31% 3% 31% 35% 30% 30% 3a% 3a% 29% 29% 30% 38% 36% 29%
c L MNR ® .
Unacceptable (1) 775 347 425 124 138 121 126 266 209 223 164 179 182 197 154 % 3
34% 31% 38% 7% 34% 31% 30% 38% 35% 34% 34% 35% 35% 35% 31% 31% 40%
8 9 .
Completely unacceptable (0) 254 140 13 a3 51 57 a3 60 64 70 a7 72 73 65 51 2 17
1% 13% 10% 13% 12% 15% 10% 8% 1% 1% 10% 14% 14% 1% 10% 6% 16%
H H ° ° o
Don'tknow 307 130 175 37 29 a7 69 105 61 2 69 8 65 83 66 29 12
14% 12% 15% 11% 12% 12% 17% 15% 10% 14% 14% 17% 12% 15% 13% 16% 11%
8 o ' ' .
Net T28: Acceptable 919 493 419 131 175 161 177 275 266 275 202 176 203 224 224 144 36
1% 8% 7% 39% 2% 2% 3% 39% 8% 2% 2% 34% 39% 39% 5% 7% 3%
c L L L o mags .
Net B2B: Unacceptable 1029 ag7 537 166 189 178 169 326 73 203 a1 251 255 262 205 115 60
6% 4% 8% 50% 6% 6% 21% 6% 6% 4% 4% 9% 9% 6% 21% 37% 56%
G o ° o
Net Diff. -110 6 119 35 15 17 8 51 8 -18 -9 76 52 37 19 29 24
5% 1% -10% 11% 4% 4% 2% 7% 1% 3% 2% -15% -10% 7% 4% 9% 2%
Mean 144 147 141 139 1.45 142 1.48 146 153 1.45 146 131 139 144 1.49 1.60 1.25
L L L a mNaRs .
This work was carried out in with the i of the quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
8/, /X Y/2/of Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Married/

Living as

Married
V)
1211

1231

121
10%

141
1%

15
12%

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

single  Separated
(w) )
764 279
m 302
51 30
7% 10%
237 86
33% 29%
20 105
33% 35%
8 30
1% 10%
11 50
15% 17%
v v
288 116
40% 38%
323 135
45% 45%
35 19
5% 6%
1.42 1.46

1
v)
489

a62

14%

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
772 460
7 37
10% 8%
238 141
31% 31%
265 166
4% 36%
7 a9
10% 1%
17 66
15% 14%
b
313 179
2% 39%
341 215
4% a7%
28 36
4% 8%
1.48 142
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in place for the very long-term? - Parents having to send their children to school when the Government says they haveto

(b)
553

561



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Q37. Ifit became clear over the next year or two that it is not possible to produce a vaccine or a treatment that deals with the threat of coronavirus, how acceptable you find t be in place for the very long-term? - No major sporting or cultural events being allowed to take placein front of a live audience
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural Marital Status. Household size
Married/ Widowed/
Northern Living as. Divorced/
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3 DE North  Midands ~ South  London  Wales Scotland Ireland  Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated 1 2 3 ar
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) m ) ) (w) x) [\] @ (a) (b)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365 1211 764 279 489 755 as7 553
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373 1231 722 302 a62 772 460 561
Completely acceptable (3) 481 231 249 60 £ 77 88 157 118 5 97 121 116 120 111 62 29 36 7 401 80 280 146 55 99 185 89 109
2% 2% 2% 18% 2% 20% 2% 2% 20% 2% 20% 2% 2% 2% 2% 20% 27% 19% 11% 2% 2% 2% 20% 18% 2% 2% 19% 19%
o .
Acceptable (2) 1002 ag8 506 148 192 163 183 315 278 297 208 219 13 250 21 138 52 9 36 846 156 564 309 128 203 351 205 23
4% 4% 5% 4% a7% 2% 4% 5% 6% 5% 3% 3% 21% 4% 5% 5% 29% 29% 57% 5% 2% 6% 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3%
. e
Unacceptable (1) 406 219 185 62 78 7 7 12 123 119 86 7 106 98 8 58 16 29 15 330 7 209 122 56 97 116 80 13
18% 20% 16% 18% 19% 20% 19% 16% 20% 18% 18% 16% 20% 17% 17% 19% 15% 15% 2% 18% 20% 17% 20% 19% 21% 15% 17% 20%
L . . z z
Completely unacceptable (0) 117 60 57 17 13 2 23 o) 39 28 31 19 2 3 2 13 2 14 - 99 18 64 37 17 16 a 2 31
5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 6% 6% 7% % 6% % % 6% 6% % 2% 7% - 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 6% 6%
B s B
Don'tknow 28 112 135 a7 31 a7 2 80 2 72 60 7 65 68 6 37 7 18 H 204 3 13 89 a5 a7 77 60 6
11% 10% 12% 14% 8% 12% 10% 11% 7% 11% 12% 14% 12% 12% 9% 12% 7% 10% 8% 11% 12% 9% 12% 15% 10% 10% 13% 11%
3 ' ' ' . . v v
Net T28: Acceptable 1483 720 754 209 291 241 271 an 3% 442 305 339 329 370 332 201 81 128 3 1247 236 845 as5 183 302 535 204 352
66% 65% 67% 62% 70% 62% 65% 67% 66% 67% 63% 66% 63% 65% 67% 65% 76% 68% 68% 66% 63% 69% 63% 61% 65% 69% 64% 63%
oF e . wx b
Net B2B: Unacceptable 523 279 22 78 91 98 102 155 162 147 116 99 128 131 117 7 18 o) 15 429 9 m 178 73 13 159 106 s
23% 25% 21% 23% 2% 25% 2% 2% 27% 2% 2% 19% 25% 23% 2% 23% 17% 2% 2% 23% 25% 2% 25% 2% 2% 21% 23% 26%
n . . z
Net Diff. 960 aa1 513 130 200 122 170 317 235 205 189 201 201 238 215 129 63 86 28 818 142 572 277 111 189 376 188 207
3% 40% 5% 39% 9% 7% 2% 5% 39% 5% 39% 7% 8% 2% 3% 2% 59% 5% 8% 3% 8% 7% 8% 7% 1% 9% 1% 7%
Mean 1.92 1.89 1.95 1.88 1.99 1.87 1.90 1.94 1.85 1.95 1.88 201 1.92 191 1.92 1.92 2.08 1.88 1.86 1.92 1.90 1.95 1.89 1.87 1.93 1.97 1.89 1.87
| | R B
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
4, Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
8/, WX Y/2/ofs Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q37. Ifit became clear over the next year or two that it is not possible to produce a vaccine or a treatment that deals with the threat of coronavirus, how acceptable you find t be in placefor the very long-term? - People ble t to attend or cultural events
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural Marital Status. Household size
Married/ Widowed/
Northern Living as. Divorced/

Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3 DE North  Midands ~ South  London  Wales Scotland Ireland  Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated 1 2 3 ar

A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) m ) ) (w) x) [\] @ (a) (b)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365 1211 764 279 489 755 as7 553
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373 1231 722 302 a62 772 460 561
Completely acceptable (3) 288 160 126 47 60 57 44 7 81 87 58 62 67 89 52 39 8 26 7 27 a 160 9% 30 56 91 62 78
13% 14% 11% 14% 15% 15% 11% 11% 14% 13% 12% 12% 13% 16% 10% 13% 7% 14% 12% 13% 11% 13% 14% 10% 12% 12% 14% 14%

c oa . .

Acceptable (2) 797 383 410 131 150 155 139 m 239 1 163 183 176 186 179 119 ES) 7 25 662 136 433 269 9% 156 27 167 228
35% 35% 36% 39% 36% 40% 3a% 31% 40% 32% 3a% 36% 3a% 3% 36% 39% 36% 39% 40% 35% 36% 35% 37% 32% 3a% 32% 36% 21%

H H ) . . vz
Unacceptable (1) 665 314 346 81 114 £ 134 236 163 211 157 134 147 176 163 72 35 56 17 552 113 380 188 9% 149 25 136 135
30% 28% 31% 2% 28% 26% 2% 3% 27% 2% 3% 26% 28% 31% 3% 2% 2% 29% 27% 29% 30% 31% 26% 2% 2% 2% 30% 2%

o oF L e e . . w b b

Completely unacceptable (0) 29 137 11 3 50 2 6 88 7 64 53 62 64 59 51 36 15 16 8 208 o) s 70 3 a3 97 a7 64
1% 12% 10% 10% 12% 8% 1% 12% 12% 10% 1% 12% 12% 10% 10% 12% 14% 8% 12% 1% 1% 12% 10% 1% 9% 13% 10% 1%

Don'tknow 255 115 138 40 38 3 52 81 a5 87 50 72 68 60 50 2 1 18 H 212 2 13 9% a4 59 2 a7 57
11% 10% 12% 12% 9% 11% 13% 11% 8% 13% 10% 14% 13% 11% 10% 14% 10% 10% 9% 11% 11% 9% 14% 14% 13% 12% 10% 10%

' ' . . v v

Net T28: Acceptable 1085 544 536 178 211 212 183 301 320 299 221 25 23 275 231 158 47 £ 33 908 177 593 366 126 212 338 229 306
8% 49% 7% 53% 51% 55% 8% 3% 53% 5% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 51% 3% 52% 52% 8% 7% 8% 51% 2% 6% 8% 50% 55%

o 1 o ® . . X v
Net B2B: Unacceptable 914 451 as6 116 164 131 180 324 234 274 210 19 a1 235 215 108 50 7 25 760 154 525 258 132 191 342 183 198
21% 21% 40% 35% 40% 3a% 3% 6% 39% 2% 4% 38% 40% 21% 3% 35% 6% 38% 39% 40% 21% 3% 36% 4% 21% 4% 40% 35%

oF oF ° . . w w 6

Net Diff. 171 93 80 62 a7 81 3 23 86 2 1 29 2 40 16 50 3 28 8 148 23 68 108 -5 21 -4 46 107
8% 8% 7% 19% 11% 2% 1% 3% 14% 4% 2% 10% 6% 7% 3% 16% 3% 15% 13% 8% 6% 6% 15% 2% 5% 1% 10% 19%
Mean 1.56 157 1.56 1.65 1.59 1.69 1.50 147 1.60 1.56 1.52 1.56 1.54 1.60 1.52 1.61 141 164 157 157 153 1.54 1.63 147 1.56 1.49 1.59 1.63

H = . . X z

This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
4, Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
8/, WX Y/2/ofs Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q37. Ifit became clear over the next year or two that it is not possible to produce a vaccine or a treatment that deals with the threat of coronavirus, how acceptable you find ti be in place for the very long-term? - All restaurants and bars having to enforce social distancing of 2 metres
Al Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Socialgrade Region Urban /Rural Marital Status Household size
Married/ Widowed/
Northern Living as. Divorced/
Total  Male Female 161024 25t034 351044 45to54 55t075  AB a ) DE North  Midlands ~ South  london  Wales Scotand lIreland  Urban  Rural Married Single Separated 1 2 3
(a) (8) © (o) (€) (F) (6) (H) [0} o (K [C] (M) N) (©) ®) (@ (R) () m ) V) (w) ) v) @ (a)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 32 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365 1211 764 279 489 755 457
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373 1231 722 302 462 7”2 460
Completely acceptable (3) 583 277 304 72 122 95 110 185 157 170 107 150 144 149 120 72 31 52 15 494 89 341 168 7 109 223 m
26% 25% 27% 21% 20% 25% 26% 26% 26% 26% 2% 20% 28% 26% 2% 23% 20% 28% 2% 26% 2% 28% 23% 25% 2% 20% 2%
o « . . w
Acceptable (2) 1135 547 578 180 199 177 216 363 301 338 244 252 260 286 253 150 61 % 35 935 201 605 72 158 235 381 234
50% 9% 51% 54% 8% 6% 52% 51% 50% 51% 51% 9% 50% 50% 51% 9% 57% 8% 56% 50% 54% 9% 52% 52% 51% 9% 51%
¢ . .
Unacceptable (1) 283 151 130 38 50 67 45 81 76 76 78 52 57 7 75 36 u 2 8 240 a2 161 79 a2 67 80 57
13% 18% 12% 1% 12% 17% 1% 1% 13% 12% 16% 10% 1% 12% 15% 12% 10% 13% 13% 13% 1% 13% 1% 14% 15% 10% 12%
oGH L . . z
Completely unacceptable (0) 8 55 2 15 16 17 13 2 27 2 16 13 15 2 15 19 2 9 * 7 7 50 30 H 12 2n 2n
% % 3% 5% % % 3% 3% % % 3% 3% 3% % 3% 6% 2% % 1% % 2% % % 2% 3% % %
¢ " . .
Don'tknow 169 80 89 29 2 30 30 53 38 9 36 6 6 £y 32 32 2 13 4 134 ) 7 73 2 38 57 36
7% 7% 8% 9% 6% 8% 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 9% 9% 7% 6% 10% 2% 7% 6% 7% 9% 6% 10% 7% 8% 7% 8%
a a . . v
Net T28: Acceptable 1719 824 883 251 320 273 326 549 458 508 351 401 404 436 373 222 92 142 50 1429 290 946 540 232 344 604 345
76% 74% 78% 75% 78% 71% 78% 78% 76% 77% 73% 78% 77% 77% 75% 72% 86% 75% 80% 76% 78% 77% 75% 77% 75% 78% 75%
s [ [ [ NoPR® .
Net B28: Unacceptable 367 206 159 54 66 8 59 105 103 104 95 65 7 % 91 55 13 E 9 318 49 m 109 a7 79 110 79
16% 19% 14% 16% 16% 2% 14% 15% 17% 16% 20% 13% 14% 17% 18% 18% 12% 18% 14% 17% 13% 17% 15% 16% 17% 14% 17%
c H L L . .
Net Diff. 1352 617 724 198 254 189 266 444 355 404 256 337 332 341 282 167 80 109 a 111 241 735 431 185 265 49 266
60% 56% 64% 59% 62% 9% 64% 63% 59% 61% 53% 66% 64% 60% 57% 5% 74% 8% 66% 59% 65% 60% 60% 61% 57% 64% 8%
Mean 2.06 202 21 201 210 1.99 210 2.09 205 2.06 1.99 215 212 2.06 203 1.99 216 205 210 2.06 210 207 205 2.08 204 212 203
5 K . .
This work was carried out in with the i of the quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

8/, /X Y/2/of Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q37. Ifit became clear over the next year or two that it that deals with the threat 3 jou distancing of 2 metres and people being able to choose whether to visit them
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Socialgrade Region Urban /Rural Marital Status Household size
Married/ Widowed/
Northern Living as Divorced/
Tol  Male Female 16t024 2534 35t044 45054 S5t75  AB a 3 DE  Noth Midands South london  Wales Scoand Ireland  Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated 1 2 3 a
(] ®) © © G ® © H (U] ] ) w M) N © ® @ (R) ) m ) ) w) ) [\ @ (@) )
Unweighted base 254 me un 3w a8 388 432 664 675 819 203 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 0 1889 35 L1 764 279 489 755 457 553
Weighted base: 254 om0 um 3 a3 386 a5 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 6 81 33 un 302 462 m 460 s61
Completely acceptable (3) 203 128 s 3 ) 2 8 a9 65 50 a a7 ) 56 32 2 9 2 5 178 2 115 n 16 37 ” 37 53
% 12% 7% m 1% 1% 7% 7% 1% 8% % % % 10% % % 8% 13% % % 7% % 10% % 8% 10% 8% %
¢ o o ) . o . x x
Acceptable (2) 619 320 297 110 121 13 13 162 174 186 136 123 148 150 134 9 25 ) 16 531 8 363 188 68 19 183 139 179
7% 2 2e% 3 2% 20% 2% 2% 20% 8% 28%  24% 8% 26%  27% 3% 23%  25% 2% 28%  20% 3% 26% 2% 6% 2% 30% 3%
W H H . . x 2 v
Unacceptable (1) 758 340 an 101 19 124 147 267 200 217 167 175 74 2 190 9 a3 7 20 621 137 394 237 127 170 267 147 175
sk 3w 3% 3% 29% 3% 3% 3% 33 3 35% 3% 3w 30% 3% 0% 40% 3% 3% 33% 3% 3% 3% A% 3% 3% 3% 3%
s o > . . w
Completely unacceptable (0) an 25 204 55 5 65 92 2 123 151 95 102 EEtY 140 97 51 2% 3 12 3% £ 263 141 7 9 186 89 97
% 20% 2% 6% 2% W% 2% 24% 2% 23%  20% 2% 1%  25% 0% 1% 20% 8% 19%  21% 2% 2% 20% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
o 3 . . b
Don'tknow 202 o7 104 3 3% a 3% 56 37 57 s 3 a 52 a 37 s 16 10 159 s o5 85 23 37 & 3 57
% % % 10% % 1% % % % % % 13% % % % 12% % % 15% % 12% % 12% % % % u% 0%
u a . @ v
Net T28: Acceptable 822 49 £ 146 169 155 140 m 29 26 176 1 197 206 166 127 1 n 2n 710 13 a79 29 8 156 29 175 2
3% Awe 3% A% Al%  40% 3% 3% 40%  36% 3% 3% 3% 3% 34% A% 31% 8% 3% 38% 0% 3% 3e% 8% M% 3% 3% A1%
c on W W v o . . v x x v
Net 826: Unacceptable. 1220 se4 655 156 208 189 29 38 323 368 262 276 285 312 28 104 6 101 £ 00 w7 657 378 104 29 453 236 m
SS%  SI%  Se%  47% Sk 4%  SB% 6% SA%  S6%  SA%  S4%  SS%  SS%  SB%  A7% 6% S4%  SI%  SA%  S8%  SM  S2% 6% S8 So%  51% 4%
° o o 3 3 3 o . w b »
Net iff. “07 a6 283 10 £ Y 98 21w 132 85 106 88 06 122 16 35 30 10 S2 05 a7 119 a0 a3 103 50 1
s 0% 2% 3% o e 2% % % 20% 8% 21% A% 9% 25% 5% 3% I6% 7% -I6% 2% 4% 16%  36% 2% 5% 13% 7%
Mean 127 135 120 142 13 139 120 114 132 122 128 126 128 124 12 139 17 136 127 129 117 129 130 112 12 12 130 137
c o W o o . . X X v

‘This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
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Q37. Ifit became clear over the next year or two that it is not possible to produce a vaccine or a treatment that deals with the threat of coronavirus, how acceptable you find t be in place for ry long-term? required to wear face masks outside their homes
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region Urban /Rural Marital Status. Household size
Married/ Widowed/
Northern Living as. Divorced/
Total Male  Female 16t024 25t034 35t044 45t054 S5to75  AB a 3 DE North  Midands ~ South  London  Wales Scotland Ireland  Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated 1 2 3
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () ) (@ ®) (s) m ) ) (w) x) [\] @ (a)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365 1211 764 279 489 755 as7
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373 1231 722 302 a62 772 460
Completely acceptable (3) 442 183 255 7 % 64 86 131 130 133 84 9% 93 118 88 75 20 40 9 366 7 28 130 6 77 167 87
20% 17% 2% 2% 2% 17% 2% 19% 2% 20% 17% 19% 18% 2% 18% 2% 19% 2% 14% 19% 20% 20% 18% 2% 17% 2% 19%
8 Mo . .
Acceptable (2) 1078 523 550 152 193 189 183 361 283 323 23 228 254 261 259 138 58 80 27 894 184 608 333 136 25 365 2
8% a7% 29% 6% a7% 29% 4% 51% a7% 29% 50% 5% 29% 6% 52% 5% 54% 2% 3% 8% 29% 29% 6% 5% 29% a7% 50%
6 R . .
Unacceptable (1) 416 237 177 62 73 73 72 136 115 122 80 £ 97 115 86 51 15 37 15 347 69 25 138 54 89 144 70
18% 21% 16% 19% 18% 19% 17% 19% 19% 19% 17% 19% 19% 20% 17% 17% 14% 20% 2% 18% 18% 18% 19% 18% 19% 19% 15%
¢ . .
Completely unacceptable (0) 118 73 a5 15 23 21 25 3 ESS 31 2 28 23 20 2 14 H 14 6 101 17 61 o) 14 28 38 21
5% 7% % 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% % 5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 9% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5%
¢ B B
Don'tknow 200 9% 104 3 33 39 29 a5 37 51 51 62 55 a7 35 30 9 18 6 172 29 89 79 33 2 57 29
9% 9% 9% 10% 8% 10% 12% 6% 6% 8% 11% 12% 11% 8% 7% 10% 8% 10% 10% 9% 8% 7% 11% 11% 9% 7% 11%
1 1 1 ' u . . v v
Net T28: Acceptable 1519 706 805 223 284 253 268 492 413 456 327 323 347 378 347 213 78 120 35 1260 259 856 463 200 303 533 319
67% 64% 71% 67% 69% 66% 65% 70% 69% 69% 68% 63% 66% 66% 70% 69% 73% 63% 57% 67% 69% 70% 64% 66% 66% 69% 69%
8 L s . . w
Net B2B: Unacceptable 534 310 m 77 9% 9 97 169 150 154 104 127 120 144 112 66 20 51 21 aag9 86 286 180 68 17 182 91
2% 28% 20% 23% 23% 2% 23% 2% 25% 23% 2% 25% 23% 25% 23% 21% 19% 27% 3% 2% 2% 2% 25% 2% 25% 2% 20%
¢ . .
Net Diff. 985 3% 582 15 187 159 171 32 263 303 23 197 27 24 235 147 58 69 15 812 174 570 283 132 186 351 228
8% 36% 51% 8% 5% 2% 2% 6% 4% 6% 6% 8% 3% 2% 7% 8% 54% 36% 2% 3% 7% 6% 39% 8% 40% 5% 50%
Mean 1.90 1.80 1.99 1.93 1.92 1.85 1.90 1.89 1.90 191 1.90 1.87 1.89 1.89 1.89 1.98 1.95 1.85 1.69 1.89 1.92 191 1.86 1.93 1.84 1.93 1.94
5 s N B
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
4, Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
8/, WX Y/2/ofs Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(b)
553

561

110



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q37. Ifit became clear over the next year or two that it is not possible to produce a vaccine or a treatment that deals with the threat of coronavirus, how acceptable you find ti be in placefor the very long-term? bleto ct to wear facy k their homes
Al Adults aged 16-75 in the UK
Gender Age Socialgrade Region Urban /Rural Marital Status Household size
Married/ Widowed/
Northern Living as. Divorced/
Total  Male Female 161024 25t034 351044 45to54 55t075  AB a ) DE North  Midlands ~ South  london  Wales Scotand lIreland  Urban  Rural Married Single Separated 1 2 3
(a) (8) © (o) (€) (F) (6) (H) [0} o (K [C] (M) N) (©) ®) (@ (R) () m ) V) (w) ) v) @ (a)
Unweighted base 2254 1119 122 352 418 388 32 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307 109 191 60 1889 365 1211 764 279 489 755 457
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308 107 189 63 1881 373 1231 722 302 462 7”2 460
Completely acceptable (3) 365 194 170 6 7 72 62 114 95 113 73 8 95 87 62 56 13 40 2 304 62 m 109 6 78 131 7
16% 17% 15% 18% 17% 19% 15% 16% 16% 17% 15% 16% 18% 15% 13% 18% 12% 21% 18% 16% 16% 17% 15% 15% 17% 17% 15%
13 13 . 13 .
Acceptable (2) 1144 567 569 163 193 205 26 358 305 325 249 265 277 299 252 134 58 % 3 957 187 633 355 156 25 380 230
51% 51% 50% 9% a7% 53% 54% 51% 51% 9% 52% 52% 53% 52% 51% 4% 54% 8% 53% 51% 50% 51% 9% 52% 53% 9% 50%
€ 3 v . B
Unacceptable (1) 425 189 233 60 8 62 68 149 106 137 99 83 82 99 116 64 2 28 10 358 67 232 137 55 78 159 91
19% 17% 2% 18% 2% 16% 16% 2% 18% 2% 20% 16% 16% 17% 23% 2% 2% 15% 16% 19% 18% 19% 19% 18% 17% 2% 20%
s MR . .
Completely unacceptable (0) 148 76 70 3 2 18 2 35 59 38 2 2 2 0 2 2 6 19 3 126 2 79 50 18 2 a5 2
7% 7% 6% 10% 8% % 7% % 10% 6% % % % 7% 6% 7% 6% 10% % 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6%
o I . M .
Don'tknow 72 8 88 32 30 29 3 50 35 48 35 55 £y s 36 32 4 2 5 137 35 75 7 2 3 57 £y
8% 8% 8% 10% 7% 8% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 1% 8% 8% 7% 10% % 6% 7% 7% 10% 6% 10% 9% 7% 7% 9%
u a . . v
Net T28: Acceptable 1509 761 739 209 264 277 288 an 400 438 323 349 373 386 314 191 7 130 s 1261 249 843 464 202 323 511 301
67% 69% 65% 62% 64% 72% 69% 67% 67% 66% 67% 68% 71% 68% 64% 62% 66% 69% 72% 67% 67% 69% 64% 67% 70% 66% 65%
o8 op . .
Net B28: Unacceptable 573 265 304 93 18 80 % 184 165 175 124 108 110 138 145 86 2 48 13 483 89 312 187 7 105 204 119
25% 2% 27% 28% 20% 2% 2% 26% 28% 27% 26% 2% 2% 2% 20% 28% 30% 25% 2% 26% 2% 25% 26% 25% 2% 26% 26%
F f L L M M . .
Net Diff. 937 49 435 15 146 196 192 287 235 263 198 241 262 247 170 104 39 82 32 e 160 532 277 128 218 307 182
a2% as% 39% 34% 3% 51% 6% a1% 39% 0% a1% a7% 50% 3% 34% 34% 7% 3% 51% a1% 3% 3% 38% a2% a7% 0% 0%
Mean 1.83 1.86 1.80 173 179 1.93 184 184 177 184 1.83 1.89 191 1.83 176 181 175 1.85 192 182 1.85 184 1.80 1.83 1.88 183 182
o i o . .
This work was carried out in with the i of the quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

8/, /X Y/2/of Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(b)
553

561

8
15%



a37.
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Completely acceptable (3)

Acceptable (2)

Unacceptable (1)

Completely unacceptable (0)

Don'tknow

NetT28: Acceptable

Net B28: Unacceptable

Net Diff.

Mean

)
2250

2254

632
28%

26
10%

12%

124
50%

858
38%

266
12%

r the next year or two that it is not p

Gender
Male  Female
®) ©
e u2
1o 131
109 75
10% 7%

c
a7 455
a3% 0%
281 346
25% 31%
0
122 103
1% E3
21 151
1% 13%
586 530
53% are
c
403 450
36% 0%
183 80
16% 7%
158 151

This work was carried out i

161024
(0
352

334

176
FoH

(®)
a18

a3

169

19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020

INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

atreatment that deals with the threat , how v
Age Socialgrade Region
251034 35todd  45to54  S5w75  AB a a L3 North  Midands  South  London  Wales
) © ) mn o (L ] ™) N) ©) ® @
388 a3 664 675 819 293 67 520 569 98 307 109
386 a15 706 600 661 a2 512 523 569 495 308 107
27 16 50 54 a9 0 2 2 50 29 3 a
7% a% 7% % 7% &% &% % % 6% 1% a%
. ° .
163 160 268 250 285 201 203 191 231 26 136 6
a2% 39% 38% a2% a3% a2% 0% 7% a1% a6% aa% a3%
" " .
106 136 21 190 181 136 125 155 157 112 73 3
7% 3% 30% 32% 7% 28% 2% 30% 28% 29% 2% 3%
oe o L .
3 a9 9 61 64 a3 58 56 66 a7 2 9
E3 12% 13% 10% 10% E3 1% 1% 12% 10% % %
oe oer .
58 53 8 s 81 61 85 78 65 51 0 13
15% 13% 12% 7% 12% 13% 7% 15% 1% 10% 13% 13%
€ ' ' u ° .
189 176 38 304 33 241 25 233 281 255 169 50
a9% a3% as% 51% 51% 50% g% as% a9% 52% 55% are
" " .
139 185 305 251 26 79 182 m 24 189 99 a3
36% as% a3% a2% 7% 7% 36% 0% 39% 38% 32% a1%
o oer oer L " .
51 -9 3 53 88 62 63 2 57 66 70 7
13% 2% 2% % 13% 13% 12% a% 10% 13% 2% 6%
156 140 144 154 155 157 154 149 152 153 166 148
s " .
rdance with the of the i i

) mallBose: 1001

Scotiand
(”)
191

189

in place for the very long-term? -

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban  Rural
m w)
1889 365
1881 73
160 2
% 7%
787 152
a2% a1%
526 106
28% 28%
187 39
10% 10%
219 53
12% 14%
948 176
50% are
714 144
38% 39%
234 2
12% %
155 151

quality standard for market research, SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

355
29%

128
10%

125
10%

155

Marita Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
w) x)
764 279
722 302
59 13
% a%

x
320 109
aa% 36%
x
181 %
25% 3%
w
61 37
&% 12%
101 6
14% 15%
v v
379 122
52% a1%
x
2 133
3% aa%
w
137 a
19% 4%
161 138

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 as7
m 460
60 35
% %
308 193
0% a2%
23 136
29% 30%
% 2
12% %
b
8 52
1% 1%
368 29
ag% 50%
319 79
a1% 39%
b b
a9 50
6% 1%
148 154

(6)
553

125
2%

168



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19
Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q34. Asfar as you know, do you have an illness or condition that would make you particularly to seri ffects from navirus, or not?
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Social grade Region

Total Male  Female 161024 25t034 35t044 45t054 55t075 AB a (-] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London
A ®) © ©) (€) (F) © (H) () o (K) [C] (M) (N) () )

Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122 352 418 388 432 664 675 819 293 467 520 569 498 307

Weighted base 2254 1110 1131 334 413 386 415 706 600 661 482 512 523 569 495 308

Yes 641 322 316 64 65 95 137 280 159 188 151 143 153 162 148 7
28% 29% 28% 19% 16% 25% 33% 40% 26% 28% 31% 28% 29% 28% 30% 23%

3 OEF DEFG bs

No 1372 669 694 24 304 250 239 355 388 407 279 298 318 338 299 200

61% 60% 61% 67% 74% 65% 57% 50% 65% 62% 58% 58% 61% 59% 60% 65%
GH FGH GH H L

Don'tknow 210 102 106 33 37 36 36 67 43 58 48 60 45 61 42 31

9% 9% 9% 10% 9% 9% 9% 10% % 9% 10% 12% 9% 1% 8% 10%
|

Prefer not to say. 31 17 14 13 6 5 3 4 10 8 3 10 6 8 6 7

1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
FGH
This work was carried out in with the i of the i
A Base: 30("*) Small Base: 100(*)
B/ WX Y/2/ofb Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Wales
(@
109

107

Scotland
®)
191

189

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban Rural
m )
1889 365
1881 373
533 109
28% 29%
1147 225
61% 60%
171 39
9% 10%
30 1
2% .

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
177 128
25% 42%

w
460 138
64% 46%
x
70 32
10% 1%
15 3
2% 1%

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
220 114
29% 25%
b
482 284
63% 62%
Y Y
62 53
8% 12%
6 9
1% 2%

(b)
553

561



19-001009-21 - Wednesday 20th - Friday 22nd May 2020
INTERNAL USE ONLY
Attitudes on Covid-19

Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q35. As far as you know, do any of your close family or friends have an illness or condition that would make them particularly susceptible to serious effects from coronavirus?

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

This work was carried out in

16t024
©)
352

33

25t034
(€)
418

a13

Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

Gender
Total Male  Female
A ®) ©
Unweighted base 2254 1119 1122
Weighted base 2254 1110 1131
Yes 1151 510 635
51% 46% 56%
8
No 890 477 407
39% 43% 36%
c
Don'tknow 176 100 74
8% 9% %
c
Prefer not to say. 37 23 15
2% 2% 1%
B/ WX Y/2/ofb Bo:

) Small Base: 100(%)

Age Social grade

35t044 451054 55t075 AB a (-]
(F) © (H) () o (K)
388 432 664 675 819 293
386 415 706 600 661 482
205 213 425 284 337 264
53% 51% 60% 47% 51% 55%
3 3 DEFG |
148 164 229 259 272 174
38% 39% 32% 43% 41% 36%

H L
26 32 47 42 45 39
% 8% % % % 8%
7 6 5 15 7 4
2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
with the of the i

DE
[C]
467

512

North
(M)
520

523

Midlands.
(N)
569

569

South
()
498

495

Region

)
307

308

Wales

109

107

Scotland
®)
191

189

Northern
Ireland
(s)

60

63

Urban /Rural
Urban Rural
m )
1889 365
1881 373
944 207
50% 56%
761 129
40% 35%
143 32
8% 9%
32 5
2% 1%

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Married/

Living as

WMarried
)
1211

1231

Marital Status.
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated
(w) x)
764 279
722 302
323 164
45% 54%

w
299 114
41% 38%
81 19
1% 6%
vx
19 4
3% 1%

[\]
489

a62

Household size
2 3
@ (a)
755 457
772 460
426 221
55% 48%
ab
285 192
37% 42%
47 39
6% 8%
13 8
2% 2%

(b)
553

561



